STATE OF HAWALII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

May 14, 2021

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii OAHU

Enforcement Action for Unauthorized Encroachments and Commercial
Activities on State Lands, Hawaii Administrative Rules Chapter 13-221, and
Hawaii Revised Statutes, Section 171-6, against Chris Sanger and Duke’s
Lagoon LLC at Duke Kahanamoku Beach, Honolulu, Oahu, Tax Map Key:
(1) 2-3-037: portions of 021.

PURPOSE:

Enforcement action for unauthorized encroachments and commercial activities on
State lands pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules and Hawaii Revised Statutes
against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC (collectively “Respondents™) at
Duke Kahanamoku Beach, Honolulu, Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 2-3-037: portions
of 021.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Subsections 171-6(12) and (15), Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), and Sections 13-
221-3 and 35, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), as amended.

BACKGROUND:

Duke Kahanamoku Beach is located between Fort DeRussy Beach and the Duke
Kahanamoku Lagoon at the western end of Waikiki, and further identified by
TMK (1) 2-1-037:021. See map attached as Exhibit A. In July 2012, Hilton
Hawaiian Village LLC (HHV) obtained a 15-year beach concession agreement!
from the Board to conduct commercial beach activities specified in the agreement,
including rental of beach chairs and umbrellas.

' A copy of the beach concession agreement is attached to the DOCARE report attached as Exhibit D-2.
The concession agreement allows the concessionaire to set up a 14°x14” stand to rent beach equipment
including chairs and umbrellas on the Duke Kahanamoku Beach. The concessionaire is not allowed to
preset chairs or umbrellas or perform surf instructions on the beach. HHV does not set up such stands but
instead stores and rents its equipment from its private hotel lands.
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Though rental of beach chairs and umbrellas is allowed under the concession
agreement, the concessionaire is not allowed to preset beach chairs or umbrellas
on the beach before customers have rented the items.

Regardless of the method in which items are rented, e.g. online or in-person,
placing of any beach umbrellas and chairs is only allowed when a customer is
present at the time such beach chairs and umbrellas are placed on the beach
(whether by the customer themselves or the customer with the assistance of the
vendor for the customer’s immediate use). Once the customer stops using the
umbrellas and chairs, the items are to be removed from the beach by the vendor.

Complaints
In the summer of 2019, Land Division (LD) received complaints from HHV

regarding unauthorized commercial activities on the subject beach. HHV
identified the responsible party as Chris Sanger (Sanger) who owns and operates a
business called Duke’s Lagoon LLC inside the adjacent Ilikai Tower. Sanger and
Duke’s Lagoon LLC had been warned and asked to cease and desist any
unauthorized commercial activities on State lands. See letter dated August 27,
2019 attached hereto as Exhibit B.

In March 2021, LD received complaints from HHV regarding presetting of beach
umbrellas and chairs and unauthorized commercial activities (rental of beach
chairs and umbrellas) by Sanger on Duke Kahanamoku Beach.

In addition, HHV’s counsel sent a letter dated March 24, 2021 (Exhibit C)
enclosing photos regarding Sanger’s unauthorized activities on the beach.

LD requested the Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
(DOCARE) to conduct an investigation regarding the complaints and LD staff
participated in the investigation on two days. DOCARE documented its
investigation in its reports attached to the submittal.

Staff Investigation

During the investigation conducted in March 2021, HHV supplemented its
complaint to DOCARE by providing additional photos of umbrellas on the beach.
Some umbrellas were apparently seen unused in the photos.

On March 29, 2021, around 6:40 am, DOCARE observed that a stack of beach
chairs and umbrellas were loaded from a truck parked in the adjacent Ala Wai
Harbor parking lot which stalls are intended for harbor and ocean recreation users,
and not commercial operation.?  Staff understands Sanger then carts the chairs
and umbrellas from the parking lot to the sidewalk and rolls them mauka toward
the HHV hotel site.

2 Staff understands the Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation is also evaluating any permit and rule violations in
relation to the intended uses of the parking area as discussed at the Board’s meetings of 5/23/2008 and 1/8/2020.
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Around 7:00 am, Sanger was seen digging the sand to set up beach umbrellas.
Although a few customers were observed using the umbrellas at around 7:08 am,
the majority of customers began using the remaining umbrellas between 8:10 am
to 9:00 am.

On March 30, 2021, Sanger was again seen setting up the beach chairs and
umbrellas around 7:00 am, and the umbrellas were not in use by customers until
an hour later around 8:00 am.>

On April 9, 2021, around 7:45 am, DOCARE observed that there were 18 beach
chairs on the subject beach. Beach umbrellas were also seen placed between the
beach chairs. No customers were seen occupying the beach chairs. DOCARE
told Sanger that the presetting of beach chairs and umbrellas on the State beach
was a violation, that Sanger had to remove the items from the beach immediately
and that he could face possible fines from the Board. In addition to the report
attached as Exhibit D-1, DOCARE also took a video [DOCARE-040921] of the
site on that morning which can be downloaded from the following link
https://dInr.hawaii.gov/ld/videos-4-28-2021/.

Further, reports prepared by DOCARE for investigations conducted during the
month of March 2021 are also attached as Exhibits D-2 and D-3.

On April 14, 2021, the Department sent the Respondents a demand (Exhibit E) to
cease and desist all unauthorized activities on State lands.

On April 16, 2021, LD received email from HHV’s counsel (Exhibit F) attaching
videos of Sanger’s activities on the beach. The videos [HHV-01 to 04-041621]
can be downloaded from https://dInr.hawaii.gov/ld/videos-4-28-2021/.

On the beach, there is a concrete walkway which is under a term, non-exclusive
easement issued by the Board to HHV for beach sidewalk. Immediately makai of
the beach sidewalk is the hotel private property. In the video, a stack of beach
chairs was seen near the sidewalk, which is considered an unauthorized
encroachment.

Staff now brings the violations for unauthorized commercial activities and
encroachments on State lands to the Board for disposition.

3 Sometime in late March and early April before the 9", Respondent Chris Sanger called Administrator Tsuji to

complain about Barry Cheung and DOCARE targeting his operations. Upon inquiry from Administrator Tsuji, Chris
Sanger denied presetting chairs or umbrellas on the beach and said he only takes chairs out with a guest present and

ready to use the chair. Sanger also denied any type of surf instruction on the beach. Sanger claimed to know the
DLNR rules on the beach and stated he’s been operating on Waikiki beaches for many years.

4 Administrator Tsuji immediately called Chris Sanger after the April 9™ incident, but Sanger did not return the call
until the following week. When Sanger finally did return Administrator Tsuji’s call, he did not deny the chairs and
umbrellas were unoccupied as clearly shown in DOCARE’s video but stated he did not “pop” or open the umbrellas.
Administrator Tsuji advised Sanger he will have the opportunity to provide that excuse or justification to the Land

Board.


https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/ld/videos-4-28-2021/
https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/ld/videos-4-28-2021/
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Section13-221-3, HAR, provides: “Any person violating this chapter for which a
penalty is not otherwise provided shall be fined not more than $500 per day and
shall be liable for administrative costs and damages incurred by the department”.

Section 13-221-35, HAR, provides: “No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its authorized
representative”. Commercial activity is defined to include activities whose area
of operation is outside the boundaries of the unencumbered State lands. HAR
Section 13-221-2, as amended.

Subsection 171-6(12), HRS states the Board may “[b]ring such actions as may be
necessary to remove or remedy encroachments upon public lands. Any person
causing an encroachment upon public land shall:

(A)  Be fined not more than $1,000 a day for the first offense;

(B)  Be fined not less than $1,000 nor more than $4,000 per day upon the
second offense and thereafter;

(C)  If required by the board, restore the land to its original condition if
altered and assume the costs thereof;

(D)  Assume such costs as may result from adverse effects from such
restoration; and

(E) Be liable for administrative costs incurred by the department and for
payment of damages . . .”

LD considers presetting of beach chairs and umbrellas without any authorization
an illegal encroachment. Staff recommends the Board find the Respondents in
violation of Section 13-221-35, HAR and Subsection 171-6(12), HRS and impose
fines against the Respondents jointly and severally. Further staff recommends
that the Board assess two sets of fines against the Respondents for each of two
encroachments that consist of the presetting of the beach chairs and umbrellas on
the beach area, and the storage of commercial equipment near the sidewalk. Staff
believes that treating each encroachment individually is appropriate because the
Respondents utilized two separate areas of public lands simultaneously to conduct
its unauthorized commercial activity. In addition, staff recommends the Board
order the reimbursement of administrative costs (including staff time and fringe
benefits) shown in Exhibit G related to this enforcement action pursuant to
Subsection 171-6(15), HRS.3

3 HRS 171-6(15) authorizes the Board to set, charge, and collect reasonable fines for violation of this chapter [i.e.,
Chapter 171] or any rule adopted thereunder and expressly provides that any remedies provided for in this
paragraph are cumulative in addition to any other remedies allowed by law. Staff submits that the cumulative remedies
language of HRS 171-6(15) should be interpreted broadly to be consistent Act 215 (SLH 2008) and the legislative
findings “that in recent years, there has been an increase in the intentional violations of and blatant disregard for state
natural resource laws™ and “increasing penalties for civil violations of the State’s natural resource laws is an effective
means of deterring unlawful behavior by imposing serious consequences for such violations. The purpose of this Act is
to increase civil penalty fine amounts for violations on public lands and to clarify penalties for encroachment on public
lands.” See generally, Plia’a 400 LLC v. Board of Land and Natural Resources, et al., 128 Haw. 497 (2012),
unpublished decision.
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Board fine Respondents in the amount of $62,000.00

plus award administrative costs in the sum of $3,242.30, jointly and severally as follows:

1.

Impose a fine against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and
severally in the amount of $500 for a single offense (April 9, 2021
violation) of unauthorized commercial activity on State lands in violation
of Section 13-221-35, HAR.

Impose a fine against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and
severally in the amount of $1,000 for a first offense of unauthorized
encroachment (for placing the chairs and umbrellas on the beach on April
9, 2021) on State lands pursuant to Section 171-6(12), HRS.

Impose a fine against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and
severally in the amount of $1,000 for a first offense of unauthorized
encroachment (for storing commercial equipment (beach chairs/umbrellas)
near the sidewalk on State lands on April 9, 2021) pursuant to Section
171-6(12), HRS.

Based on the evidence presented in HHV’s video of April 16, 2021,
impose a fine against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and
severally in the amount of $500 per day from the day after DOCARE’s
warning on April 9 to April 16, 2021 (date of HHV’s complaint and
video), (7 days for a total of $3,500) for unauthorized commercial activity
on State lands in violation of Section 13-221-35, HAR.

Based on the evidence presented in HHV’s video of April 16, 2021,
impose a fine against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and
severally in the amount of $4,000 per day for a second encroachment
offense for placing the chairs and umbrellas on the beach after
DOCARE’s warning on April 9 to April 16, 2021 for a total of $28,000,
for unauthorized encroachment on State lands in violation of Subsection
171-6(12), HRS.

Based on the evidence presented in HHV’s video of April 16, 2021,
impose a fine against Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and
severally in the amount of $4,000 per day for a second encroachment
offense for storing commercial equipment (beach chairs/umbrellas) near
the sidewalk on State lands from the day after DOCARE’s warning on
April 9 to April 16, 2021 for a total of $28,000, for unauthorized
encroachment on State lands in violation of Subsection 171-6(12), HRS.

Find Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC jointly and severally liable for
the administrative costs associated with administrative work related to this
enforcement action described above, pursuant to Subsection 171-6(15),
HRS, as itemized below and as shown on attached Exhibit G:


https://3,242.30
https://62,000.00
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DOCARE Officer: $2,358.13
DOCARE Chief: $368.52
District Land Agent: $515.65
Total Costs: $3,242.30

8. Order that Chris Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC shall pay the fines and
the administrative costs stipulated above within ten (10) days of the date
of the Board's action.

9 Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson
to best serve the interest of the State.

Respectfully Submitted,

Zm/?&uwf

Barry Cheung
District Land Agent

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:
é e Q. Conda.

RT Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson


https://3,242.30
https://2,358.13
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SUZANNE D, CASE
CHAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAN

ROBERT K. MASUDA
FIRST DEPUTY

M. KALEO MANUEL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER

STATE OF HAWAII BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER KESOURGE MANAGEMENT
CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
POST OFFICE BOX 621 N AN CeHeNT
HONOLULU, HAWAL 96809 Eﬁm‘;@g&%ﬁ
KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION
STATlg'i?m(S
August 27,2019
Chris Sanger Chris Sanger
Duke’s Lagoon LLC Duke’s Lagoon LLC
1741 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 400 1777 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Mr. Sanger:
Subject: Unauthorized Commercial Activities on Duke Kahanamoku Beach

Recently, it has come to our attention that your company was occupying portions of the
Duke Kahanamoku Beach on multiple dates for surfing instructions to your clients.

We consider your activity to be in violation of the respective sections of Hawaii
Administrative Rules described below:

§13-221-35, Commercial activities. “No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its
authorized representative.”

§13-221-46, Business operations. ‘“No person shall solicit any business
except in accordance with a permit, contract, license, lease, concession, or
other written agreement with the board or its unauthorized representative.”

Pursuant to the Commercial Use Permit No. CO045676 dated June 3, 2019 issued by the
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation, your company is not authorized to have any
commercial activity, including surf instruction, on the Duke Kahanamoku Beach. We request your
cooperation by ceasing all unauthorized activities immediately.

Any violation of the Hawaii Administrative Rules is subject to a fine to be imposed by the
Board of Land and Natural Resources up to ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000) for each
violation per day pursuant to §171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, in addition to adlmmstratwe costs
incurred by the Department.

EXHIBIT B
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If you have further questions, please contact Land Division at 587-0433.
Sincerely,
zanne D. Case

Chairperson

c: DOBOR (Attn.: Meghan Statts)
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A LAW CORPORATION

March 24, 2021 @

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson (Suzanne.Case@hawaii.gov) [T
Board of Land and Natural Resources ;;2’,) e
1151 Punchbowl Street, Suite 131 EO.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-3047 =

62 :8 HY 62 dVH 120

Re:  Request for DLNR to Take Immediate Action to Stop Unlawful
Commercial Activity by Chris Sanger

Dear Chair Case,

As you know, we represent Hilton Hawaiian Village, LLC (“HHV™). HHV is the
concessionaire under the Duke Kahanamoku Beach Concession Contract dated August 1, 2012
between the State of Hawaii and HHV (the “Beach Concession Contract™). Pursuant to the Beach
Concession Contract, HHV pays the State a concession fee in excess of $53,000 per month, and
has the right, among other things, to rent surfboards, umbrellas, beach chairs and other beach
equipment on Duke Kahanamoku Beach. HHV operates the concession through a subcontract with
Waikiki Beach Activities (“WBA”). WBA recently brought to our attention that Mr. Chris Sanger
is once again conducting illegal commercial activity at Duke Kahanamoku Beach, despite prior

warnings from the DLNR. We write to ask that the DLNR take immediate action to stop Mr
Sanger from conducting his illegal activities.

Commercial activity is not permitted on Duke Kahanamoku Beach without a written permit
from the Board of Land and Natural Resources. See, H.A.R. §13-221-35 and §13-221-46. You
may recall that Mr. Sanger previously attempted to operate a surf school at Duke Kahanamoku
Beach. On August 27, 2019, you sent a “cease and desist” letter to Mr. Sanger demanding that he
stop his commercial surf school on the beach.! Mr. Sanger stopped his illegal surf school shortly
thereafter. Unfortunately, and despite DLNR’s prior notice to Mr. Sanger advising him
unambiguously that any commercial activity on the beach requires a DLNR permit, Mr. Sanger
has resumed his illegal commercial activities, this time by renting beach umbrellas and chaise
lounge chairs on Duke Kahanamoku Beach, in flagrant violation of the law.

Last week WBA'’s President, Robert Martin, notified Barry Cheung at DLNR of Mr.
Sanger’s illegal activities. Mr. Martin was advised by Mr. Cheung to file a complaint with DLNR’s
Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (“DOCARE?”). A copy of the statement Mr.
Martin filed with DOCARE on March 16, 2021 is attached to this letter. That statement includes
details of Mr. Sanger’s illegal activities, as well as pictures that show the umbrellas and chairs Mr.

! For your convenience, a copy of your August 27, 2019 letter is attached to this letter.

Pacific Guardian Center, Makai Tower °733 Bishop Street, Suite 1900 * Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 537-6100 ° Fax: (808) 537-5434 °* Web: www.starnlaw.com
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Board of Land and Natural Resources
March 24, 2021
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deprives HHV of rental income to which HHV is entitled under the Beach Concession Contract
(and on which HHYV relies to make payments of concession fees to the State).

Although Mr. Sanger’s rental of umbrellas and beach chairs at Duke Kahanamoku Beach
is an obvious violation of the law, to the extent Mr. Sanger believes he has a legal right to operate
at the beach, we also remind you that paragraph 27 (Quiet Enjoyment) of the Beach Concession
Contract states that HHV “shall and may have, hold, possess, and enjoy the Premises for the term
contracted without hindrance or interruption by the State or any other person or persons lawfully
claiming by, through, or under it.”

As you know, although HHV was deprived of use of the beach for much of the last year
due to COVID-19 restrictions, it continued to pay concession fees to the State (although the State
did defer payment of a portion of those fees). HHV relies on the income derived from its
concession in order to pay those fees. Mr. Sanger’s conduct interferes with HHV’s operations and
further impairs HHV’s already seriously-damaged economic position.

We trust that DOCARE will respond promptly to WBA’s March 16 complaint, and prevent
Mr. Sanger from continuing to rent umbrellas and beach chairs, or from conducting any other
commercial activities, from Duke Kahanamoku Beach. Nevertheless, as the concessionaire under
the Beach Concession Contract, HHV wanted to communicate with the State directly by this letter
to express its objection to Mr. Sanger’s activities and to ask the State to take clear and immediate
action to rectify this situation.

Accordingly, on behalf of HHV, we hereby request that the State take such action as may
be necessary to cause Mr. Sanger to cease and desist his commercial activities (specifically, renting
of umbrellas and beach chairs) on an immediate basis.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter, please let me know. Thank
you very much.

Very truly yours,

Duane R. Fisher

c: Debi Bishop, Managing Director, Hilton Hawaiian Village
Frank Connolly, Hilton Hotels
Nevin Kelly, Park Hotels & Resorts

Enclosures

2397976



SUZANNE D. CASE
CHAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESCURCE MANAGEMENT

DAVID Y. IGE
GCVERNOR OF HAWAIlI

ROBERT K. MASUDA
FIRST DEPUTY

M. KALEO MANUEL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER

AQUATIC RESOURCES

STATE OF HAWA" BOA;’{I"NGE :NDOCEAN RECREATION
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
POST OFFICE BOX 621 CONSERVATION Agﬁgﬁzggﬁ%fs ENFORCEMENT
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 FORESTRY AND WILOLIFE
KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION
LAND
STATE PARKS
August 27, 2019
Chris Sanger Chris Sanger
Duke’s Lagoon LLC Duke’s Lagoon LLC
1741 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 400 1777 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Mr. Sanger:
Subject: Unauthorized Commercial Activities on Duke Kahanamoku Beach

Recently, it has come to our attention that your company was occupying portions of the
Duke Kahanamoku Beach on multiple dates for surfing instructions to your clients.

We consider your activity to be in violation of the respective sections of Hawaii
Administrative Rules described below:

§13-221-35, Commercial activities. “No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its
authorized representative.”

§13-221-46, Business operations. “No person shall solicit any business
except in accordance with a permit, contract, license, lease, concession, or
other written agreement with the board or its unauthorized representative.”

Pursuant to the Commercial Use Permit No. CO045676 dated June 3, 2019 issued by the
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation, your company is not authorized to have any
commercial activity, including surf instruction, on the Duke Kahanamoku Beach. We request your
cooperation by ceasing all unauthorized activities immediately.

Any violation of the Hawaii Administrative Rules is subject to a fine to be imposed by the
Board of Land and Natural Resources up to ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000) for each
violation per day pursuant to §171-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, in addition to administrative costs
incurred by the Department.
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If you have further questions, please contact Land Division at 587-0433.

Sincerely:.

anne D. Case
Chairperson

c: DOBOR (Attn.: Meghan Statts)
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State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of Conservation Resource Enforcement
Oahu Branch

Follow-up Report
Unauthorized Commercial Activity
Report # 21-0721 -OA

ASSIGNMENT/ARRIVAL:
I am currently employed as the Oahu Branch Chief for the Division of Conservation Resources
Enforcement. State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources, (DOCARE/DLNR).

On April 9. 2021 /0736 hours, | made a check of the Waikiki Beach fronting the Hilton
Hawaiian Village Hotel for any possible unauthorized commercial activity relating to presetting

of umbrellas and chairs.

COMPLAINT:

DOCARE has been receiving numerous complaints regarding possible unauthorized commercial
activity fronting the Hilton Hawaiian Village. The complaints relate to Chris Sanger of Duke
Kahanamoku Lagoon Beach Service presetting beach chairs and umbrellas on the beach without
a permit issued by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.

SCENE:
The Waikiki Beach area fronting the Hilton Hawaiian Village Hotel
Address: 2005 Kalia Road

Honolulu, HI 96815

[Location commonly known as Duke Kahanamoku Beach P
. r~,,;.
LAND OWNER: T B
State of Hawaii, Managed by the Division of Land Management. B o o
N Oy
WEATHER CONDITION and LIGHTING: - SN
Early morning, post-sunrise with overcast skies. {‘: '; &=
A | i
) i
)

VANTAGE POINTS:
Upon arrival to the location, at an approximate distance of twenty (20) vards, | observed the

violation of presetting of beach chairs occurring.

OBSERVATION:
Approximately eighteen (18) white lounge chairs wére lined up in a row on the beach. These
chairs were set in pairs with a hole dug in the sand in-between each pair.

The white lounge chairs were facing the ocean and set back approximately twenty (20) vards
back from the shoreline. Refer to Photo # 1 & 2

Umbrellas were erected in the sand at each end of the row of chairs. The remaining sets of chairs
had one (1) umbrella laying down on the chair. Refer to Photo #3 & 4
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State ol Hawa
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division ol Conservation Resource Enforcement
Oahu Branch

Follow-up Report
Unauthorized Commercial Activity
Report # 210721 -OA

During this observation. I noticed one (1) female placing an item on a chair located on the cast
end of the row of lounge chairs. All other chairs were not occupied.

Behind the row of lTounge chairs were two (2) regular beach chairs with an umbrella and a stand-
up paddle board lying next toit. This area appeared to be where the person in charge of

presetting would be present to conduct busmess,

| then noticed a Caucasian male wearing a green shirt, black shorts and a woven coconut leaf hat
Ie was standing in the back of the chairs talking on the phone

SUSPECT COMPANY AND OWNER IDENTIFIED:
Company Duke Kahanamoku Lagoon Beach Service LLC
Owner: Chris Sanger

Home Address: Ala War Small Boat Il:u'hnr—

Honolulu, HI 96815
Business Address: Ilikai Hotel

1 777 Ala Moana Blvd.

Honolulu, 1T 96815

prone | .
GNTIN

Refer to Photo #5

PHOTOS:

See photographic report attached.

EVIDENCE:

None taken.

INVESTIGATION:

This follow-up surveillance action was done in follow-up to on-going complaints. The

complaints consisted of an illegal commercial activity that was occurring in front of the Hilton
Hawaiian Village. The suspect business was operating without a permit from the Department of



State ol Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of Conservation Resource Enforcement
Oahu Branch

Follow-up Report
Unauthorized Commercial Activity
Report # 21-0721 -OA

Land and Natural Resources. The complaints mentioned that the suspected operator of the
commercial business was seen presetting chairs and umbrellas at this location.

During this follow-up check of Dukes Beach, I observed eighteen (18) lounged chairs set in a
row with one (1) umbrella erected on the west end and two (2) umbrellas erected on the east end
of the row of chairs. Other umbrellas were observed laying on the chairs. There was one (1)
female present and no other persons were seen occupying the chairs. Holes were pre-dug in the
sand in-between the pair of chairs, as if waiting for placement of an umbrella.

I then proceeded to video the violation of chairs and umbrellas on the beach and also the
suspected owner operator talking on his phone. After documenting the violation via video, [ then
turned my attention to the suspected owner of the business/chairs. 1 identified him as Chris
Sanger. owner and operator of Duke Kahanamoku Lagoon Beach Service LLC. [ then identified
myself and the Department | was representing.

He proceeded to inform me that all the chairs were sold and he was waiting for his customers.
He stated that his business was located in the Ilikai Hotel and that transactions were done online
or in his shop. 1 then noticed a few people approaching him and asking about the chairs he had
set up on the beach.

[ then informed him that he was in violation of presetting his umbrellas and chairs on State
property and that he needed to remove his chairs and umbrellas immediately that were not
occupied. 1 then informed him that he could be facing possible fines from the Department of
lLand and Natural Resources for illegal commercial activity.

He then stated he understood and wanted suggestions on being able to operate without violating
anything. | then informed him to contact DLNR Division of Land Management.

I lefi the location and got in my state vehicle. [ then contacted DOCARE Enforcement Chief
Jason Redulla to brief him on what | had observed and the interaction with the suspect. He
directed me to submit a follow-up report relating to the surveillance I just conducted.

DISPOSITION:
Pending review.
a/‘—v / Z.

Werner Tanigu€hi #227 / April 9, 2021 / 1500 hrs.

3|



Page 1 of 3 DOCARE CASE # 21-0721-0A
Photographic Report

CLASSIFICATION: Unauthorized Commercial Activity DATEITIME: April 9,2021 0745
SCENE: Waikiki Beach fronting Hilton Hawaiian Village TAKEN BY: W. Taniguchi
EQUIPMENT: | Phone 7 SIGNATURE:
WEATHER AND LIGHTING: Overcast/ Early morning SUPERVISOR:

PHOTO #1

A photo showing umbrellas and chairs setup twenty (20) yards back from the shoreline.

PHOTO # 2

A photo of umbrellas and chairs lined up on the beach.



Page 2 of 3 DOCARE
Photographic Report

PHOTO # 3

A phbto of umbrella erected on the west end of the row of chairs.

PHOTO # 4

T
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Photo of umbrellas on the east end of the beach.




Page 3 of 3 DOCARE
Photographic Report

PHOTO # 5

A photo of owner of Dukes Lagoon (Chris Sanger)
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State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

Log Number District Lead Investigator

0OA-21-00187 NORTHERN PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Reported Location Classification

03/08/2021 1000 |DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH PROH COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES WITHOUT PERMIT
Status  FEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

Incident and Report Control
A. COMPLAINT

Taken By PAULELE, ROBERT A Reported Date/Time: 3/8/2021 10:00:00 AM

How Taken MAIL

Complainant.  MARTIN, ROB =
Phones [
el
Address . ot N 90
Complainant HAMPTON, BOB ' ’ :‘r
(%) - S

i'\_’.

Address

Incident Summary:  SYNOPSIS
Investigation pending Commercial Activities and Business Operations regarding
Chris SANGER.

Location DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH
Occurred From: 3/8/2021 1000
Occurred To 3/17/2021 2300
B. REPORT CONTROL
Branch OAHU
District oDl
Lead Investigator: PAULELE, ROBERT A ) ?_\ \\ )
.'- 5 ‘. b
C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO A<\XK/\A

Disposition: PENDING FURTHER ACTION

EXHIBIT D-2



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
Loag Number District Lead Investigator

0A-21-00187 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Reporled Location Incident Type

03/08/2021 1000 |DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation

Status  PEND Aclivity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

Investigation Report

(] Fishing [] Hunting []Boating [] Drug Rel. [] Forestry [[] NOAA [] JEA [] Land -0CCL [] CWRM [] Historic [] State Parks [] KAIC [] Other

BASIC

lassification 13-221-3 ource
PROH COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES WITHOUT PERMIT MAIL
Location of Incident / Inlersecting Street Island Branch

OAHU
Date / Time Occurred From Date / Time Occurred to

X-Street: 3/8/2021 1000 3712021 2300
Calegory OTHER Weather CLEAR
OTHER AREAS CLEAR

WEAFCONS USED

Juyamie Age | Date of Birth

Name (Lasl First, Middle)

MARTIN, ROB (|

Addrass

Category CODE: CcOmP Home Phone Other Phone

COMPLAINANT A—

Name (Lasl. First, Middle) luvenile | Sex Race Age | Date of Birth
HAMPTON, BOB 0

Address

Category CODE: COMP Home Phone Other Phaone

COMPLAINANT _

Name (Lasl. First, Middle) Juvenile | Sex Race . Age | Date of Birth
SANGER, CHRIS O

Address

Category CODE: SUSP Home Phone Other Phone

susPECT —

Narrative Created By / Craated On Approved By / On

PAULELE, ROBERT A 03/24/2021 |

SYNOPSIS
Investigation pending Commercial Activities and Business Operations regarding Chris SANGER.

RESPONDING / INVOLVED UNITS, OFFICERS, AND TIMES
Division Supervisor

Unit Number  Officer / 1D (Ofcr 1/ Ofcr 2) Officer / 10 (Ofcr 3 / Ofcr 4)
PAULELE. ROBERT A PAULRA
INVESTIGATION
Narralive Created By / Created On Approved By { On
PAULELE, ROBERT A 03/24/2021

[

Written By PAULELE, ROBERT A [ .
03/124/2021

Approved By A -y
S "/ “7/ PAGE 1
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State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

Log Number District Lead Investigator

OA-21-00187 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

DateTime Reported Location Incident Type

03/08/2021 1000 |DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
Slatus  PEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

ASSIGNMENT/ARRIVAL

03/08/21. at approximately 1000 hours. 1 was assigned by T/a Supervisor Officer VILLALOBOS to investigate
a complaint regarding potential commercial activity on Kahanamoku Beach. The complaint was received via
email from Barry CHEUNG.

SCENE/TIME ELEMENT
The scene of this investigation takes place at Kahanamoku Beach fronting the waters the edge and
extending from the Hilton Hawaiian Hotel to South facing side of the Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor,

WEATHER

The weather was clear and sunny.

OBSERVATION

03/08/21, at approximately 1049 hours, | arrived on scene. While making checks, 1 observed two yellow
in color pop-up umbrellas in the center of Kahanamoku Beach approximately 50 yards from the public
access walk way and 15 yards from the high water mark. Further observation showed that there was a
female party near the two umbrellas with what appeared to have a blue and white in color stand up
paddle board near the area.

CONTACT WITH ROB MARTIN AND WAIKIKI BEACH SERVICES

03/08/21 at approximately 1055 hours. | made contact with an employee with Waikiki Beach Services (Sub-
contractor/ managing agent for the Hilton Hawaiian Hotel) who requested to be anonymous. | spoke brielly
with the beach attendant regarding the complaint and he stated that he observed a male walk down early this
morning to set umbrellas up in the sand for customers. He further added that the male he observed setting up
was not an associate ol Waikiki Beach Services and felt that it was a violation ol illegal commercial activity.

Atapproximately 1110 hours. I asked to speak with the manager on-site who was identified as Rob MARTIN. |
spoke with MARTIN via telephone regarding the above mentioned. MARTIN continued to explain that these
actions have been ongoing for some time. | asked MARTIN il he could identify the male party in question.
MARTIN replied. “yes™ and identified him as Chris SANGIER. MARTIN stated that Waikiki Beach Services
has exclusive rights to the beach which is under contract through the Hilton Hawaiian Hotel and the state. He
noted that the Hilton pays a large fee 1o sub lease this land [rom the state and further feel that Chris SANGER
in in violation of illegal commercial activity.

See attached statement along with photos from Rob MARTIN,

Written By  PAULELE, ROBERT A *

22
\ 7 Approved By % o A
03/24/2021 \/,\ ,\\\ \ ] AN N o PAGE 2
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State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

Log Number District Lead Investigator

0A-21-00187 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Repored Lacation Incident Type

03/08/2021 1000 |DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
Status PEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

CONTACT WITH ANOYMOUS CUSTOMER OF DUKES LAGOON

03/08 21 at approximately | 130 hours, I made contact with the female party within the location of the yellow
umbrellas who also request to remain anonymous. At the time contact she stated that she rented the umbrellas
from Dukes Lagoon, which is a business store front located inside the Hikai hotel. She also stated that she
rented them from the store owner verbally identified as Chris SANGER.

CONTACT WITH SANGER AND DUKES LAGOON

03/08/21 at approximately | 145 hours. I made contact with Chris SANGER inside his business store front,
SANGER stated that he is not marketing or selling his services on the beach. He further added that customers
come see him inside his place of business to rent beach equipment such as umbrellas, beach chairs and
surtboards. SANGER also confirmed that the two yellow umbrellas located on the beach belong to his business
and that he rented them to customers.

See attached statement.

CHECKS MADE

llikai General Manager confirmed right of business regarding Dukes Lagoon. See attached letter,
ORMA decal was provided bearing V03501 for right of access in the designated ORMA area.

ORMA commercial Use Permit. See attached.

Blue Card was presented with permittee Chris SANGER listed

Letter from Colliers International Real Estate confirming Chris SANGER/ Dukes Lagoon conlirming
commercial tenancy. See attached letter.

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

Complainant statement from Rob MARTIN/ Waikiki Beach Activities

DCCA State of Hawaii Business Information for Waikiki Beach Activities

Photos from Rob MARTIN. Full size pages (14 pages)

- Email thread from Rob MARTIN ( 3 pages)

Suspect statement form for Chris SANGER / Dukes Lagoon (2 pages)

_Letters from llikai and Colliers regarding right of business (2 pages)

- Commercial Use Permit for Dukes Lagoon (5 pages)

Letter to SANGER from the State of Hawaii regarding Commercial Activities and Business Operations (1
page)

9. Photos attached of SANGER business store front, ORMA decal, etc. (5 pages)

10 Email thread from SANGER (4 pages)

11. Email from Barry CHEUNG with Duke Kahanamoku Concession Contract (23 pages)

ONOO B WN

SUSPECT INFORMATION
The suspect under this investigation is identified as:

NAML: Chris SANGER / Dukes Lagoon

Written By, PAULELE, ROBERT A Approved By

03/24/2021 PAGE 3




State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

Log Number District Lead Investigalor

OA-21-00187 DISTRICT | (DAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Repored Location Incidant Type

03/08/2021 1000 |DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
Status  PEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

COMPLAINANT INFORMATION

The complainant under this investigation is identilied as:

NAME: Rob MARTIN

ADDRESS: N/A

BUSINESS PARTNER FOR WAIKIKI BEACH SERVICES
NAME: Bob HAMPTON

ADDRESS: N/A

o
Wiitlen By PAULELE, ROBERTA <] | | Approved By %‘\ — 7
03/24/2021 YA\ \/ AN J\\ /%—7/’ PAGE 4
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State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

Log Number District Lead Investigator

OA-21-00187 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Reported Location Incident Type

03/08/2021 1000 |DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
Status  PEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

TIMELINE OF INVESTIGATION

03/08/21 at approximately 1000 hours. | was assigned to the case.

03/08/21 at approximately 1049 hours. observed two vellow umbrellas in the sand on Kahanamoku Beach.
03/08/21 at approximately 1055 hours, made contact with Waikiki Beach Services.

03/08/21 at approximately 1342 hours, Chris SANGER provided me a copy of the letter from DLNR dated on
August 27. 2019 regarding Unauthorized Commercial Activity on Duke Kahanamoku Beach.

03/10/21 at approximately 1433, 1 spoke with Barry CHEUNG (Land Division of DLNR) regarding this report.
I requested tor the Duke Kahanamoku Beach Concession Contract. CHEUNG emailed the full contract on
03/13/21.

031021 at approximately 1348, Chris SANGER emailed a copy for the Duke Kahanamoku Beach Concession
Contract. 1le wanted me to note that section 14 is contradictaory.

03/10/21 atapproximately 1348, SANGLER provided a letter of reterence directly from Rob MARTIN and on
behalf of the Hilton. Dated 12/10/2015,

O03/11721 atapproximately 0951, SANGIR expressed his concern via email with conflict of interest with Barry
CHEUNG and Bob HAMPTOM (business partner to Rob MARTIN for Waikiki Beach Services).

O3/11721 atapproximately 1624, MARTIN notilied me that he has video of SANGER breaking down his
commercial equipment.

03/12/21 at approximately 0945, MARTIN notified me via email that there is more umbrellas ~positioned in the
center ol Hilton's prime rental area.

03/15/21 at approximately 1139, MARTIN notitied me that umbrellas are still being set up within the area.
03/16/21 at approximately 1130, Statement form was picked up from SANGER.

0371621 at approximately 1200, Statement form was picked up from MARTIN along with photos and video
attached to a USB drive.

03/22/16 at approximately 1002, spoke with Bob HAMPTON and ROB MARTIN per request and was told that
the State needs to enforce.

PHOTOGRAPH RECORD
This has been submitted.

DISPOSITION
Pending.
Written By PAULELE, ROBERT A ; ,’| 2 Approved By i T 3
03/24/2021 M !\ { }4 A K N *‘/}/LPAGE 5
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1. Complainant Statement from Rob MARTIN / Waikiki Beach
Activities



e Ule £A1-C1A

STATEMENT FORM CONTINUATION PAGE Page _/_ of Z&-_ pages
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2. DCCA State of Hawaii Business Information for Waikiki Beach
Activities



DCCA State of Hawaii

Downloaded on April 9, 2021

The information provided below is not a certification of good standing and does not censtitule any other certification by the State,

Website URL: http://hbe.ehawal gov/documents

Business Information

MAILING ADDRESS 2005 KALIA RD
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96815-1999
UNITED STATES

TERM PER
AGENT NAME H ROBERT HAMPTON
AGENT ADDRESS

HONOLULU, Hawaii 96825
UNITED STATES

MASTER NAME WAIKIKI BEACH ACTIVITIES, LTD.

BUSINESS TYPE Domestic Profit Corporation

FILE NUMBER 99402 D1

STATUS Active

PURPOSE TO ENGAGE IN THE BUSINESS OF OPERATING A TOUR BUSINESS AND
SALES.

PLACE "

INCORPORATED Hawaii UNITED STATES

INCORPORATION

DATE Apr 3, 1995

Annual Filings

FILING YEAR DATE RECEIVED
2021

2020 May 14, 2020
2019 Apr 3, 2019
2018 Jun 21, 2018
2017 May 11, 2017
2016 May 1, 2016
2015 Apr 10, 2015
2014 Apr 10, 2014
2013 Apr 5, 2013
2012 Apr 3, 2012
2011 May 15, 2011
2010 Apr 7, 2010
2009 Apr 13, 2009
2008 Apr 2, 2008
2007 Jun 3, 2007
2006 Jun 1, 2006
2005 Oct 31, 2005
2004 Jun 4, 2004
2003 May 29, 2003
2002

2001

STATUS

Not Filed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed

Not Required

Processed




we Deliver (he Expenicnce

Robert Martin

Prasidant & Clvel Executve Officer

AP e | hp AR e W e
al the Hilton Hawallan Village
Waikiki Beach Resort

BEACH RENTALS & ACTIVITIES
RETAIL + SPECIAL EVENTS

2005 Kalla Road » Honolulu, H1 96813
Telephong 808.851 4088

ﬁii-mﬁe £08.951.4089

wivw. warkikibeachactivities.com


www.waikikibeachactlv1ries.com

3. Photos from Rob MARTIN / Waikiki Beach Activities
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4, Email thread from Rob MARTIN / Waikiki Beach Actives



A man - Fauiee, opert A - QUlooK

[EXTERNAL] Mr. Sanger performing unauthorized commercial beach operations

Robert Martin I

Dear Officer Paulele,

Attached are two links to video clips recorded by me at 3:00 pm today, March 11, 2021. They show
Chris Sanger and possibly two assistants breaking down his commercial equipment, including
umbrellas, chaise lounges, SUPs and paddles in the center of the Duke’s Beach Concession.

Today, Mr. Sanger added to the two yellow umbrellas he has been setting up since last Saturday two
beach chaises and a third umbrella further down the beach.

We will continue to monitor his actions, and possibly record him setting up his equipment early in the
morning.

If you have difficulty opening and viewing the videos, please let me know and | will make them
available on a thumb drive.

Thank you.
Rob Martin
Waikiki Beach Activities Ltd.

Managing Agent
Hilton Hawaiian Village Duke's Beach Concession

IMG_0062.mp4

IMG_0063.mp4d
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VIR MAN - Fauviele, MoDer A - UULDoK = v 11

[EXTERNAL] March 12th unauthorized commercial activity at Duke's Beach by Mr Sanger
Robert Martin |

To: Paulele, Robert A

Ce leffrey Yedlin _ Bob Cell

Dear Officer Paulele,

| came to the beach at 6:45 this morning and found three yellow umbrellas positioned in the center of
Hilton's prime rental area. | also noted chaises placed under the umbrellas. Later in the morning Mr
Sanger was witnessed conducting a surf class with at least four patrons in the water in front of his
umbrellas. | noted his rolling surf and umbrella rack stationed on the sand, nearby

Thank you

Rob Martin

Waikiki Beach Activities, Ltd

Managing Agent

Hilton Hawaiian Village Duke's Beach Concession

Aoallrek Al iesTRE meen i aillim o e A& AL APEA MTELEAMAT TOW 280 RIDRVABRATEL TR TeAVILIEAN HMAMAANATrunhe VI e YA Arnin LM



TR TFAV P van -

[EXTERNAL] Video from March 12th

Robert vartin |

Officer Rob,
Here is the supporting video from my earlier report to you this morning
Mahalo,

Rob Martin

IP‘.]i__.l 0065 Ny 14
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5. Suspect statement from Chris SANGER / Duke Lagoon LLC.
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I have read this statemé{'at prepared by , which consists of (typewritten)
(handwritten) pages, and have been en the opportunity to make corrections ‘thereon. | attest that this statement is
true and correct, to the best of my knowledge, a.nd that | gave this statement frcciy and voluntarily without coercion
or promise of reward.
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I have rc;d this statement prepared by
(handwritten) pages, and have been
true and correcr, to the best of my

, which consists of ___ (typewnritten) "
cn the opportunity to make corrections ‘thereon. 1 attest that this statement is
owledge, and that I gave this stacement freely and voluntarily without coercion

n

or promise of reward. "’/

Sig'ncd CAN i‘-«'

Date: ) &ieln £ Time: _(0 50 A S—
Nitnessed by Investigatar: | ';)!“Iiv'i'c e I_P"_/:;F \ -.4”\h
S e ome: 2,1, /7 e g A




6. Letters from llikai and Colliers regarding right of business



[LIKAI

Owners of ltka)l Apartmernt Bu_.'i.':lﬂ;_f_; nc
17727 Alo Maano Bivd, Suite 224 « Honolulu, HI R4815 o Ph, 942. 1828 ¢ Fax; 942-2443

March 9, 2021

State of Hawaii, Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl. St
Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Dukes Lagoon Rentals

To whom it may concem

Duke's Lagoon that is owned and operated by Chris Sanger is a commercial tenant in
the llikai lobby. Chris provides excellent customer service with the beach and occean
related items rented frorm his shop. We are very happy with the excellent reputation
he brings to the llikai would hope that everyone could show the true “Aloha Spirit" he
does. We look forward to many years of him servicing our guests

Rob Johnson. ARMB, CMCA® AMS®
The llikai - General Manager
Office (808)942-1828

www ilikaiooao.com


https://Hor:011.A1
www.ilikaioooo.com

220 South King Street nein +1 808 521 2611

Sulle 1800 (av +1 BOB 545 5689 .
Honoluly, MI 96813 COH,IC] S
NAL

www colliers com INTERNATIO}

T = Al e

VIA EMAIL

March 10, 2021

Mr. Chris Sanger
Duke’s Lagoon at the likai

Aloha DLNR,

Chris Sanger is a commercial tenant of the llikai Retail and is authorized to conduct
business at the llikai relating to the following:

e Beach Rentals
¢ Umbrellas
¢ Surfboards etc.

Chris Sanger is an excellent tenant of the Ilikai and will comply with all legal rules /
regulations of the City and County of Honolulu and state of Hawaii and DLNR. Please let
us know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL REAL ESTATE
MANAGEMENT SERVICES (HI) LLC

Managing Agent for SFI llikai Retail Owner LLC

Phillip Hunt
Property Manager




7. Commercial Use of Permit for Dukes Lagoon



Disteict Last Updated 3/22

cost TYPE OF
o 1 BUSINESS NAME ADDRESS = OWNER/REP NAME  |PERMIT NO PERMIT JACCT NO. |PHONE £ MAIL |NuMBER EXP. MONTH _|WANHI UL ___|SHORES & SHOREWATERS OTHER 2 TYPE OF ACTIVITY
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| i RurFes
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| | |
L 13 MOTd T8 NOLS0D 2 { Surt e o
A 2= % Whish — 320z} = L. . —S— — - — e
PO Bos 915 M b, HIpA08 | T thy Lemman, Cwner |20 68149 RN RO16, WO W 2/28/2022
66-130 Ddlana Place, Waialua Ml [Gabrielle Kahaulelio, Haleiwa Beach Park. Puaena Poin! Beach Park_ Laniakes Boach,
96791 L Cwner ___|coossate cwe | 21550 3/12/2021 = Chun's Reel, Chocolate Surf Break, Anuhulu Bodge River
7 383 N Street 8107 Hunmiihy HI [Randall Spear and Alar = — nuh
& w28 Atoha wakiki & - 56815 Lichfle 20 16829 up Il 3 [ __|s/30p2001 TAta Wa. SBH, senn’s Beow " =
S e TG Kuhio Avenue, Hone —
Amp Surd. Corp. 96815 CO048391 CuP 16649 VO1386 V1425 [40) 3/31/2021  |Ocean Waters off of Ala Moana BP
St B g T |1525 Wilder A o - —
3 = Hoad _ - KLl iv By 19302023 IWakhaOW e P— oy —
I r 163 —— =
9 du HIIBALY Mark & Alrmara. 17204 e /3142021 Waikil € . -
— = N Kalaheo G Balua PI{Frans Da Siva Cabral o ’ i S ——
11 pabde _ iseela - - Meio Owner _ 1Y 11/2021 — a Ala Moana Besch B e o
— aranle Hwy S T3 = — = =
> HI96825 Dne 16891 JUOSSE) GOSHREN __|5f31/2021 S 1 Bay ard Al O3 = e doighn toues
8 Hateiwa M 36712 Carol Phibps, Owner g fuus 1442 9/30/2021 Buena Point fie!. Ananuly River
B = souk G 779 14 Malerwa Road 5 = et (R | (T i g = e Y |
I g wa HI 9712 Mirata Hart Owre SR | L ’ 19735 v 1d AL ¥ 4 F Kool 3t s River Lanaks |
15  A31[Catch A Wave LiC P.0. Box 178, Maleiwa, i 96712 | Timothy Brennan, Owner |20 17127 cup 19879, /312021 4 Pudena Pr, Kaiaka Bay, Haleiwa BP, Laniakea [
1740 A Wik dhala ¥ Hor i |Greg Langnecker | - I —
|
16/ sesd Wheaed Par 3% & Watarspas s 3 Prside 20 43653 ORMA 100! AL i 10/31/2021 |
- -~ — — ———— | ———— - D — - —_— — — — -
i (4t ¥ L |
3 Hoad Parasai | . sudent ) 19475 | 1 som VO%s0l p— 10/31/2021 =n | | N — % = 4
= T— I TR 1 —T a0 Water T ™ = ”
19)  82)ow Brian Benton President i 15963 1252 et 4/30/2021 o | A Y R = _lfads: x ]
Makato Kambara =
Jnc. gba €18PYy President 20-16406 cuP 16608 AO0GL  MYU0635 |40y 2/28/2022 Ala Maana BF_Als Wai SBH helepad Surl instrpcton
Y Wikl Deoan WaTere fronting Diks :
Lagooa G, - Hagolulu, HI 96415 Chos Sanger, Gwnet 20 16834 21068 TES0L V03520 (20 5/31/2021  |Geact 3
1 Farvingion Highway 8121 o0 - :
8310 & P Charters LLC e, Hl 96792 jarnie E Daviy, Marager 20 17109 _cup 13341 w525 (1 7/31/2021 -, g Dcean Waters Koouna ta Kaena Point Eet 8
mmer Street, Honolulu | |Antane [Tony) Moniz T Surf/SUP instruchan and Canoe
23|  228|Fanth Hawad Surf Schoal Owner 0047493 cue 16543 1/31/2021 Outrigges Ree! Warkiki Beach Resort - g - ¥ Tours £}
u M
34| A2BlGO GO 74 Inc i 96826 Young Kim, Cwne: CONR243 Cup [RRIY L1y 1524120 2/28/20 Wk OW Sur Q 3 1 arf Instey
25|  828|Gone Surfing Hawau Carporation P.0_Box 89044, Honclulu 96830 |loanne Moward, Owner  |CO043408 | cup 16517 V00043 vOUL4 S (61 1/31/2021 Waikiki OW
5 v 1216 Ak Streat Katua HI — e
26| A3 |Hawan E-Foul Eaper —— 96734 » Alika Ferrera, Qwnes 20 53564 our W 104 1 10/31/2021
PO Bos 240025 Honolul 1 Tood R Undan T - — — 7
GER2A 2017085 CuP 17006 — 6/30/2021 — Hotel Ocean Wat il
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T [Hawa Surt 288 Anapatau Place. Hanoi Alaunal WATEr ANG 2 2 WATers [ratep ek 3 T 0 31/SUP knst
29| 338]Asventures 96825 ouhi Mitsuda, Cwner |20 16595 Cup 16846 4/30/2021 and Kaneohe Bay) Canoe Tourd
53834 E Kamehameha Highway = Ko Quna, Kailua, Lanikal, Waimanalo, Punaiuy, Haleiwa Ocean Surl/SUP, Kayak/Canoe and
30|  831[Hawailan Ocean Adventures, ILC Hauula, Hi 96717 > Brett Prejean, Owner 2017103 cup 17843! 3/31/2021 Waters Canoe Sailing Tours
1225 Kacleku Shore ORIAA
31| 827 |Hawavan Parasal Ing 96825 Mark Newmann, President |20 19481 CRMA 13748 WM A W D050 (2 2/28/2002 Parasai Tours
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STATE OF HAW AL
DEPARTMENT OF EAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF BOATING AXD OCEAN RECREA THON
COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS PERMIT

Ivpe of Commerci] Operations
[x] Commercial Use Permit
| | Commercial Ramp Permit

[ ] Vessel Moored Flsewhere (VNME)

Date: _08/28/2020 Permit No._20-16834 Account No.: || IR

[his permit authorizes __DUKE'S LAGOON LLC _ (hereinafter referred to as the Permittee) to conduct the
describe commercial activities (on signature page) on the ocean waters of the State of Hawaii located on the island
of  Oahu . the Ocean recreation management arca or non-designuted management aren, o commence on
06/01/2020  and expires on _05/3172021 _ unless terminated for cause

Capies of the following exhibits are submitted for review and the record (iFapplicabley:

| Vessel Documentation and or Vessel Registration

| Vessel Inspection or Approved Marine Survevor

| General Exeise Tax License

| DCCA Certiticate of Good Standing

| Letter of Permussion trom Land Owner for Access 1o the State Ocean W aters

| Certilicate of commercial insurance policy naming the State of Hawuil as an additional msured. containing
sufficient coverage hmits and meeting all other requirements as outhined in Hawaii Administrative Rules
§13-231-63

| Centificate of Compliance trom the Hawaii Department of Faxation

| Partnership, Joint Venture, Corporate Exlibits

| PUC for vehiclels), ifapplicable

| Centificate of Inspection tor any vessels used in sour commeraal operation. 1l applicable

| Fhe Permintee agrees 1o abide by all applicable Federal, Ste, and County laws and all boating and shore
water rules promulgated by the Department of Land and Natural Resources (referred to as the Department). In
addition to amy fines or penalties a court of law may impose, any violation(s) of the provisions ot the
aforementioned laws of rules may cause this permit (o be terminated by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources Division ol Boating and Ocean Recreation (the “Department) by written order of its Representative.
and the vessel or operation shall immediately cease commercial activity . lssuance of a commercial use permit
from DOBOR does not grant you transit fights 1o access the shorehne or conduet commercial activities on

shore

5 The Perminee agrees o operate the vessel or equipment described in this permit in accordance with all
apphicable rules and regulations regarding passenger-camy ing capacity and commercial vessel activities

3 W hen applicable. the Permittee agrees to present prool, gpon request, of Coast Guard certification tor the
vesselis) registered with the Departinent.

| [he tee for this commercial use permit will be as follows:

A Uommercial permittees operating from state land: The cost for a commercnl use permit shall be $300.00
per month or 3% of vour gross receipts, whichever s greater.

b, Commercial pemuttees operating from a privare or county facility or land and said operation does not

involve the use of state fast land or land within a shoreline arca: $300 .00 per month due and payable by
the first day of each month

Paage 1 of 4
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¢ Commercial permittees possessing a harbor commercial use permit and a commercial use permit for state
peean waters or a navigable stream or a catamaran registration certificate. who are paying their mooring
fee or 3 per cent of gross receipts per month (whichever is greater) under the harbor commercial use
permit, shall not be required to pay an additional 3 per cent of gross receipts per month under the
commercial use permit for state ocean waters or a navigable stream or a catamaran registration certificate,
provided that the pay ment made to the department is based on the total of gross receipts acquired under
the harbor commercial use permit and the commercial use permit for state ocean waters or 4 nayigable
streain or o calamaran registration certificate.

Fhe foregoing fees are subject to change based upon amendments made to Hawaii Revised Statutes and or
Hawait Administatve Rules

[he fees stated above are due and pavable 1o DOBOR in advance of the first day of the month. Not later than
30 days following the end of the month. the Permitiee shall submit to the Division a report of gross receipts
for the month plus payntent of any additional amount required by the percentage of the gross receipts specified
m paragraph 4. Failure 1o subniit the report of gross receipts as required shall be cause for termination ol the
commercial use permit

During scheduled events pursuant to a marine event permit or other official permission and authorized by the
State or 1S Coast Guard. vessel(s) or operations issued commercial use permits may be required o adjust
their schedules or temporarily cease activity as directed by the Department.

he Permittee agrees o notify the Department in writing of any changes concerning ownership, address,
vessel inventory or operator(s) of a vessel(s) within 7 days of the date of change. Failure 1o promptly notity
the Department of any changes may eadse this permit 1o be terminated by the Department.

[he Permittee shall w21 time use due care for public satety and shall defend. hold harmless and indemnify
Hie State of Hawaii. its olficers. agems and employees from and against all claims or demands. including
Cclaims for properts damage, personal injury or death arising out of or incident to the operation ol sand vessel
Or operdation

Ihe permit charges are for the privilege of operating a commercial vessel ar operation in stale navigable
waters in the manner stated ahove  Any other use of harbor ramp facilities or services must be requested and
approsed separalely

[ he duration of this commercial operating area use permit shall not exceed the pertod of 1 vear from the date
ol commencement

Ihe Department miay immediately revoke o commercial use permit without a hearing for activity that
endangers or may endanger the health or satety ot passengers or the public. and may suspend or resoke a
commercial use permit for violation of any rules of the Department, if the activity or offense is not corrected
follosing seventy-two 172) hours notice by the Department of the viokation. The permit holder shall have ten
(101 days from receipt of the notice of suspension or revocation 1o request in writing an- administrtiy ¢
hearing. The administrative hearing is solely for the purpose of allowing the permit halder to contest the basis
for stspension o revocation o the perntil

Ihis commereial use permit shall be kept in the immediate possession of the Permittee or its agent(s). or at
place of safekeeping in the immediate vicinity of the permitted activity at all times when operating under this
commercial use permit and Permittee or its agent(s) shall display the same upon the demand of o Federal.
State. or County nforcement Officer. or representative of the Department.

Giross Receipts Detined Gross receipts shall include all receipts, whether by coin ur currenes . on aceount, by
check o credit card. derived or received by the Permittee as a result of its operation herein granted and shall
include the sales prices received or billed by the Permittee from the sale or rental o' its equipment or seryices
of  See signature page  The Permittee shall not be credited with, nor allowed 1o have any reduction i the
amount of the uross receipts. as hereinabove defined. which results from any arrangements for illegil rebates
or kickbacks pr hidden credits given or allowed to customers,

P 2T
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Business Practices & Records  In connection with the obligations of the Permittee, Permutee hereby agrees

1o;

a. Prepare and keep for i period of not less than three (3) sears following the end of each pennit y ear adequate
records which shall show daly receipts from all sales and other transactions by the Perminee.  The Perminee
shall record at the time of sale. in the presence of the customer. all receipts from sales or other transactions,
whether for cash or credit The Permittee shall issue o each customer a receipt or sales slip tor each
transaction and must be recorded on serially -numbered receipts or sales ships. The Permittee turther agrees o
keep in storage Tor al least one (1) vear (ollowing the ermination. suspension, or revocation of the permit. all
pertinent ariginal sales recards, serially-numbered siles slips and such other sales records, as would normally
be examined by an independem accountant purstant 1o accepted auditing standards in pertorming an audit of
the Perniitee’s sales and gross receipts

b Subnut to the Department on or belore the 30th day of eich and every month following each permit month
tincluding the 30th day of the monthy following the end of the term) at the plice fixed tor payment of perntit
fees. o written statement using forms preseribed by the Chairperson ol the Department of Land and Natural
Resources to be certified as correct by the Permittee or by a person duly authorized hy the Permittee to so
certily showing in accurite detail the amount ot gross receipts for the preceding month and shall further
submit to the Department on or before the 60th day following the end of each permit year at the place fixed for
ey ment of fees. a written statement certitied as correct by the Permittee or by a person duly authorized by the
Permittee 1o so certils showing in accurate detail the amount of gross receipts during the preceding year duly
verified by an mdependent Certified Public Accoumant. The statements referred o herein shall be in such a
form and sty le and contain such detal and breakdowns as the Department may require. Without any prejudiee
o any remedies herein provided for such default. it the Permittee shall fail i promptly furnish any such
monthly report or Centified Public Accountants Annual Verification report. the Department muy have such
report prepared on the Permittee’s hehalt by an accountint to be selected by the Department. at the expense of
the Permittee. The Permitiee shall funish o sueh accountant sl records requested for the purpose of
preparing sueh reports. and the Permitiee shall pay 1o the Department all expenses incurred by the Permittee in
securing such reports. Furthermore, the Department may make assessments upon the Permittee by recourse to
such procedures selected by the Department which would produce reasonable gross receipls expectation upon
which pereentage charges may be computed

I the event that records have not been prepared and Kept in accordance with the provisions set forth herem.
the Department shall, in addmion to all other payments required herein. be entitled to demand and receive an
additional pavment of ten percent (10%4) ol the applicable fee if the Permittee is paying fees based on
percentage tor the perind or periods involved. Permittee shall grant unto the Department at all reasonable
timies access W all books, accounts. records and reports. including gross imeome tax reports, showing daily
sales and at any reasonable times on twenty -lour (24) hours notice will permit @ complete audit to be made by
the Department™s Account or by a Centified Public Accountant of the Permittee’s entire business afliirs and
records relating to the business authorized by this permit for the term of this permit

The Permittee will couperate Tulls in the making of any inspection, examination or audit. Should sach audit
by the Department’'s Accountant or by a Centitied Public Accountant disclose that rental has been underpaid
by two percent (2% or more for any period under examination. the Department shall, i addition 1o the
remedies provided i the above. be entitled 10 reimbursement of the reasonable cost of any such audit
addition 1o the deficiencs 10 such audit by the Department’s Aceountant or by 4 Certified Public Account
shall diselose that rent has been underpaid by five percent (5%s) or more for the period under examinadion. the
Department shall have the right. upon ten (10 day s written notice o erminate this permit.

Finre of Pavment: The minimum monthly vwaranteed fee required herein. shall be paid monthils . in advance,
withow notice, on the fiest day ol cach and evers month of cach and every vear of the term hereul

This permit does not grant any properts rights or exclusive privileges

The Department reserves the right 1o impose further restrictions

Paitd 3 o d
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STATE OF HAWAL

DEPARTMEMNT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT FOR USE IN STATE OCEAN WATERS
Chris Snger President

Duke's Lagoon LLC

(808)492-1232 T

1741 Ala Moana Blvd unit 84 Honolulu, HI §6815
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8. Letter to SANGER from the State of Hawaii
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August 27, 2019

Chris Sanger v Chri
£ $S
Duke’s Lagoon LL.C Dukc’sal?ag:;on LLC
1741 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 400 1777 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Sanger:

Subject: Unauthorized Commercial Activities on Duke Kahanamoku Beach

o USSR

Recently. it has come to our attention that your company “'zls-(0£0\lpying portions)of the
Duke Kahanamoku Beach on multiple dates for surfing instructions to your elients:——

We consider your activity to be in violation of the respective sections of Hawaii
Administrative Rules described below:

§13-221-35, Commercial activities. “No person shall engage in commercial
activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its

authorized representative.”

§13-221-46, Business operations. “No person shall solicit any b\{siness
éxcept in accordance with a permit, contract, license, lease, concession, or

other written agreement with the board or its unauthorized representative.”

Pursuant to the Commercial Use Permit No. C0045676 c'latcd June 3, 2019 issu:d by the
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation, your company is not authonze\(\i, to :evs: 1::3
coml:nercial activity, including surf instruction, on the Duke Kahanamoku Beach, We request y

cooperation by ceasing all unauthorized activities immediately.

i inistrati is subj be imposed by the
aii Administrative Rules is subject to a fine to
}l{fe‘:o:rces up to ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000) for each

Any violation of the
Hawaii Revised Statutes, in addition to administrative costg

Board of Land and Natural
violation per day pursuant (O §171-6,
incurred by the Department.

|
|




9. Photos of SANGER’s business store front



21-0671-OA

Business store front
located within llikai
Hotel

ifyou need Lessons
]
or Boards, pleaseCall o |4

Listed at the door
entry inside the
business store front

Chris SANGER inside
business store front



21-0671-0A

Valid Blue Card

ORMA decals confirmed
with DOBAR



21-0671-0OA

Two umbrellas observed at initial investigation at
approximately 1049 hours on 03/08/21



21-0671-0A

Photos shared with me from Rob MARTIN
On 03/08/21

Photos shared with me from Rob MARTIN
On 03/08/21
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Photos shared with me from Rob MARTIN
On 03/08/21

Photos shared with me from Rob MARTIN
On 03/08/21



10. Email thread from SANGER



[EXTERNAL] Dukes lagoon
Duke's Lagoon LLC [N

1]

GLBO2T--Onginal pdf,

Aloha Robert

Section 14 sublelting

The first sentence contradicts the second sentence.

Bob Hampton and Rob Martin had the contract changed to fit there needs. Please find out who on the state level

did this. Total corruption on waikiki beach activity’s Rob and Bab's company and corruption on the state.
Mahalo Hawaiian far doing your job,

Warmest Aloha

chris

o illask affiraTBGh A imaillinhavicdi A AMK ANE ARTEEODWAL TOwA ZUAN RNV MATHI TAAARTAAV 2 IR A MAAMARKHRE L~ ARG I eI ATMT



[EXTERNAL] barry close door meeting with Waikiki Beach Activity's on state contract,
Duke's Lagoon L1 I
To: Paulele, Robert A | NG

Aloha Roben,

Yesterday i talked with Barry about the state issued beach contract,

i asked him who was involved with drafting the contacl and he said he

and the state lawyers where involved on making the contract.

Bob Hamplon was present with Berry and the state lawyers to fit the

contract for Waikiki beach activity's needs, Ryan Roth was Bob Hamptons

General Manger at the time this took place. Ryan saw the first draft of the contract

and walched the second being changed to fit WBA's needs.

WBA has had many sub contractors of the years.

Alohawindsurfing sub contractor Hot spots surf school sub contractors yoga school sub contractor
sharp shooter sub contractor all of these company's are not the Hilton but WBA uses the Hilton

name to harass company's doing the right thing.

i would like a face too face meeting with Russell Tsugi 5870419 to plead my case. Berry is corrupt and
helped Bob Hampton change the state contract. Barry has also harass me two time's now with out merit
because Bob Hamplon pushing his weight.

Thank you for doing your job.
Warmest Aloha
Chris

KHae i tlanlk affies288 pemimaillinkauticd i ACLANE ARITEL ADOA L TOA ZWWI BRINRVILR AT TR KTV IRON TR AnANARI BEaS |l kDRI HELE AW Tk



Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Failure Notice
Chrs sanger I

ro: Paulele, Robert A [ G

Aloha Robert,

I'm in the shop all day today and we close

at 4 pm and | will also be in the shop on Monday until 3pm
Mahalo

Chris

Seint from Yahoo Mail for iIPhane

Aloha Chris,

| left you a VM earlier today. My investigation is still open. | am more than happy to meet
with you on tomorrow or Monday regarding your concerns. Please let me know what
works best for you.

Best,
Rob Paulele

Get rx””l I 'I" *'I |i:.|:_'\
From: Chris Sanger |

Sent: Saturday, March 13, 2021 4:44:30 PM

To: Paulele, Robert A NN

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Failure Notice

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

On Saturday, March 13, 2021, 9:57 AM _r

Sorry, we were unable to deliver your message to the following address.

No mx record found for domain=dukesbeach.com

--- Forwarded message ----------

sillimbaw il A AW ARE AMTRLEODNDAL TOA AW PRIV AT TRAARITaA V2 BN TTAAAMTA NMaa IGDRRE M Ak RN A

‘el


https://domain=dukesbeach.com

Aloha Robert,

If possible could you stop my shop when

You have time. | was harassed again yesterday by one of your coworkers from
Waianae side

He told me he was send down to waikiki

because short staff and would not give me his card. The owner of the hilton
Surf school is DNLR management from Waianae. | feel this is selective law
enforcement. Sparky kane is his name.

He was sent from Sparky.

| feel | have a KAloha case.

Corruption at the top level

| have lessons today from12-2

So | won't be in the shop during those hour's.

Warmest aloha
Chris

On Thursday, March 11, 2021, 9:50 AM, Duke’s Lagoon LLC
I -

Aloha Robert,

Yesterday i talked with Barry about the state issued beach contract,

i asked him who was involved with drafting the contact and he said he

and the state lawyers where involved on making the contract.

Bob Hampton was present with Berry and the state lawyers to fit the
contract for Waikiki beach activity's needs, Ryan Roth was Bob Hamptons
General Manger at the time this took place. Ryan saw the first draft of the
contract

and watched the second being changed to fit WBA's needs.

WBA has had many sub contraclors of the years.

Alohawindsurfing sub conltractor Hot spots surf school sub contractors yoga
school sub contractor

sharp shooter sub contractor all of these company's are not the Hilton but
WBA uses the Hilton

name to harass company's doing the right thing.

i would like a face too face meeting with Russell Tsugi 5870419 to plead my
case. Berry is corrupt and

helped Bob Hampton change the state contracl. Barry has also harass me
two time's now with out merit

because Bob Hampton pushing his weight.

Thank you for doing your job.

Warmest Aloha
Chris
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11. Email thread from Barry CHEUNG and Concession Contract



FW: [EXTERNAL] Picture taken at 9:00 am 3-8-21 by WBA

italobos, Gerard

From: Cheung, Barry W

Sent: Monday, March 08, 2021 10:10 AM
To: Villalobos, Gerard P

Subject: Fw: [EXTERNAL] Picture taken at 9:00 am 3-8-21 by WBA

This one just came in. Do they need to call the Waimano first, for record purposes?

prom: 8ob Hampton [

Sent: Monday, March 8, 2021 10:09 AM

To: Cheung, Barry W,
Cc: Debi Bishop Robert Martm_

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Picture taken at 9:00 am 3-8-21 by WBA

Aloha Barry

Sanger has again set up two Rental umbrellas on Duke Kahanamoku Beach. Sangers umbrellas have yellow

canopies and he has also included a SUP surfboard. You can see it lying next to his yellow umbrellas

His unapproved activity is preventing Hilton from using this portion ol the beach pursuant to the Concession

agreement.
Aloha

Bob

Sent from my 1Phone

ilmal e TRE reonionaillie
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Re: Agreement
cheung, Barry W [
To: Paulele, Rovert A

Monday is fine. Thanks.

Get '~_-'|.'.it._l_‘.|- {a]] 15

From: Paulele, Robert A _

Sent: Saturday, March 13, 2021 4:11.06 PM

To: Cheung, Barry W (|

Subject: Re: Agreement
Aloha Barry,

| apologize for the delayed response. | am off on Thursday and Friday. | can give you a call this
evening or we can touch base Monday. Please let me know what works for you.

Get Outle ok for i..! 5

From: Cheung, 8arry W [ ENEEEEEE

Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 3:04:24 PM

To: Pautele, Robert A ||

Subject: FW: Agreement

Robert
Can you give me a call when you have time? 587-0430 until 4:30 pm or_('t?llj tomorrow,

Barry

From: Cheung, Barry W
Sent: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 2:49 PM

To: Paulele, Rovert A |

Subject: Agreement

Attached is the agreement that | was talking about. | also got another call from Bob Hampton, of Waikiki Beach
Activities telling me he has more photos. | am going to ask him send those photos to me, and | can forward to you
subsequently. Thanks.

| can also be reached at work cell _1f you need to talk to me while | am not in the office. Thanks and Stay
Healthy out there.

Barry

imel Hiraeh camimaillinhoavlid! 8 ARLAREANMT DLOMEAL TOW TN RNV hATHE TR M T AV IS AR A VA MIAR PR Mkl v ¥l iy



DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH CONCESSION CONTRACT

between

STATE OF HAWALI
by its
Board of Land and Natural Resources
and

HILTON HAWAIIAN VILLAGE LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company

Commencement Date: August 1 ,2012

466730_1.D0C
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DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH CONCESSION CONTRACT

This Concession Contract made this ﬁ‘aay of Jules 2012, by and between the
State of Hawaii, by 1ts Board of Land and Natural Resources, hereinaller referred to as the
“State”, and HILTON HAWATIAN VILLAGE L1.C, a Hawaii limited liability company, whose
principal place of business and mailing address is 2005 Kalia Road, Honolulu, Hawaii 96815,
hereinafter referred to as the “Concessionaire.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the State owns the lands and is vested with the control and management of
the area known as the Duke Kahanamoku Beach (“Beach"), on the island of Oahu; und

WHEREAS, the State has determined that it is desirable and appropriate to allow a
limited amount of commercial activity on the Beach under this Concession Conltract, while also
ensuring that the Beach and surrounding natural resources are properly maintained for the use
and enjoyment ol the general public; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the State that the concession activity be performed in a fair
and courteous manner from facilities that are well maintained, neat and well kept and without
encroachment onto public spaces; and

WHEREAS, the State, pursuant to and in accordance with Hawaii Revised Statutes
(HRS) chapter 102, has determined that Concessionaire is the highest responsible and qualified
bidder; and

WHEREAS, the State and Concessionaire desire to enter into this Concession Contract
on the terms and conditions herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the State and Concessionaire, [or and in consideration of the
premises, and of the terms. covenants and conditions hereafter contained to be kept and

performed by the State and Concessionaire, respectively, DO HEREBY AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

f DEFINITIONS
As used herein, unless clearly repugnant to the context:

a. "Chairperson” means the Chairperson of the Board of Land and Natural
Resources, State of Hawaii, or successor or authorized representative.

b, “Board"” means the Board of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii, or its
authorized representative.

c. “Department’’ means the Department of L.and and Natural Resources, State of
Hawaii,

4€6730_1.00C



d. “Days™ means calendur days, unless otherwise specified.

e “Concessionaire™ mcans and includes the concessionaire identified herein, its
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and permitted assigns.

f. “Holder of record of secunity interest” means a person who is the owner or
possessor of a security interest in the land.

3, PREMISES

The “Premises’ shall mean, include, be limited to, and contain the spaces identified in
exhibit "A", attached hereto and madc a part hercof, consisting of the "Concession Arca" and the
"Temporary Daytime Work Area."

Concessionaire shall not use any of the Beach outside of the Premises for any reason or
purpose whatsoever, including (but not limited to) for storage, display, or placement of any
concession sale or rental item, nor shall Concessionaire reserve any area of the Beach outside of
the Premises (e.g., by roping, coning, signage, etc) for any reason or purpose whatsoever. No
item or article may be posted, hung or placed on any tree, building, concession stand or on any
portion of the Beach which is not specifically designated for use by the concession under the
terms and conditions of this Concession Contract. Concessionaire may not set up, place, or
install any umbrella or beach chair in any area outside of the Premises; provided, however, that
this prohibition shall not apply to items that have been rented to the gencral public. Upon rental,
Concessionaire may set up, place or install umbrellas or beach chairs in the area outside of the
Premises for the duration of the rental. Concessionaire shall immediately remove any rented
items from the Beach once Concessionaire's renter has ceased using the item.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Concessionaire may use any available portion of the
Beach for the purpose of surfboard use and instruction or for educating and informing customers
on the use and operation of any item permitted to be rented under the terms of this Concession
Contract; provided that the State, through the Chairperson, reserves the right to limit the number
of persons that may receive instruction at any one time. Concessionaire must be involved in
active instruction when using the Beach for the above stated purposes.

No electricity, water, or any other utility or service will be provided by the State.
3. SCOPE OF CONCESSION

a Permitted Uses

(1) Concessionaire shall be permitted to use the Premises as provided below:

(a) Concession Area

Concessionaire may use the Concession Area for the rental of
surfboards, catamarans, umbrellas, beach chairs, air floats and

166730 1 DPLT
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(b)

mattresses, canoes and kayaks, aqua cycles, pedal hoats, hoogie
boards, beach mats, back rests, lounge chairs, snorkeling
equipment, and surf boats; the sale of suntan oils and suntan
lotions; and the provision of surting and sailing lessons.

Notwithstanding the above, the Concessionaire may use the
Concession Area for the display of its beach equipment, provided
that such beach cquipment is not stacked up in a disorderly
manner, as determined by the Chairperson. Concessionaire shall
have the exclusive right to provide the beach services listed above
within the Concession Area.

Concessionaire shall obtain and maintain the proper registration of
all water sports cquipment from the Department's Division of
Boaling and Ocean Recreation.

Al the close of each working day, Concessionaire shall clear the
Concession Arca and remove all of its equipment, supplies,
inventory, and personalty of all kind from the Concession Area and
from all public property. All equipment, supplies, and inventory
shall be stored either in the Concessionaire's mobile storage units
or off the Premises and off the Beach.

Temporary Daytime Work Area

(1)  The Temporary Daytime Work Area shall only be used by
the concessionaire during operating hours from 6:00 a.m. to
8:00 p.m., and only for temporary display and storage of
the concessionaire's equipment and inventory. Commercial
(ransaclions may not be conducted from the Temporary
Daytime Work Area. All commercial transactions are to be
conducted solely from the Concession Area.

(2)  The concessionaire shall remove all its equipment,
supplies, inventory, and other belongings from the
Temporary Daytime Work Area before 8:00 pm daily.

Concessionaire shall not at any time construct, place, maintain, or install on the Premises
any building, structure or improvement of any kind or description whatsoever.

Concessionaire shall be prohibited from providing any beach services not listed above
and from using the Premises for any other purpose or use, unless written authorization is given
by the Chairperson. Use of the Premises in a manner not authorized herein shall be a breach of

this Concession Contract.

465730 1.DOC
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Concessionare shall ensure that all equipment, supplies, and inventory are stored or
maintained 1n a safe manner, including securing any such items to prevent them from being
blown about by winds.

The State reserves the nght, in its sole discretion and without lability or diminution in
the monthly concession fee, to order Concessionaire to withdraw the use of its equipment from
the Premises, the Beach, or the ocean.

At the close of each working day, which shall not be later than 8:00 pm, Concessionaire
shall clear the Concession Area and the Temporary Daytime Work Area and remove all of its
cquipment, supplies, inventory, and personalty of all kind from the Concession Area, the
Temporary Daytime Work Area, and from all public property. All equipment, supplies, and
inventory shall be stored either in the mobile storage units parked at the adjacent Ala Wai Small
Boat Harbor or off the Premises and off the Beach.

(i)  Concessionaire shall be allowed to obtain up to two (2) monthly parking
permilts at its own cost for the adjacent Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor for its mobile storage units,
subject to the following conditions:

(a)  The concessionaire shall be subject to all applicable restrictions
under the monthly parking permit(s), including but not limited to
the following:

(1) The mobile storage unit(s) shall only be parked within
stall(s) available to paid parking patrons.

(2)  The paid parking stalls arc unassigned and cannot be
reserved.

(3) No commercial activity shall be conducted at the parking
stall(s).

(4)  The mobile storage unit(s) shall not be parked in any arca
{hat is closed to parking at night.

(b)  The mobile storage unit(s) shall only be allowed near the groin or
sand area while Concessionaire's equipment is actively being
loaded or unloaded.

b. Hours of Operation

The Concessionaire may conduct its operations within the Premises every day during the
hours of 6:00 a.m. to 8;00 p.m. and no others, except as authorized in writing by the Chairperson.

The State reserves the right, in its sole discretion and without liability or diminution in
the monthly concession fee, to interrupt or cancel operation or close any part or the entirety of

466730 _1.D0C 4



the Beach. In addition, Ocean Safety Lileguards, Department's representatives, or State or
County civil defense representatives shull have the authority lo order Concessionaire to ceasc,
curtail, postpone, or limit any otherwise permitted activity ot Concessivnaire without any
liability on the part of the State during hazardous weather or water conditions or as otherwise
required in such representatives' discretion for the health and safety of the public. Except as
provided herein, if the State excreises this right, Concessionaire shall bear all expenses or losses
in full and shall not take or allow to be taken any action for damages against the State and there
shall be no diminution in the monthly concession fee except as provided herein.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if a significant part of the Beach or the
entirety of the Beach is closed to the extent Concessionatre is prohibited from conducting its
operations for a period of seven (7) consecutive days or mare, the monthly concession fee may
be modified for the period during which the significant part of the Beach or the entirety of the
Beach is closed and Concessionaire's business is not in operation. Concessionaire may make
application for modification of the monthly concession fee to the Chairperson. The Chairperson,
in his sole discretion, may approve the application for modification of the monthly concession
tee, either in whole or in part.

If a significant part of the Beach or the entirety of the Beach is closed or not in operation
for a period of three (3) consecutive months or more, either party may terminate this Concession
Contract,

c. Concession Stand

The Concessionaire shall rent the beach or water sports equipment from a beach
concession stand within the Concession Area. The stand shall be provided by Concessionaire, at
Concessionaire's sole expense, and shall be a movable, portable stand, the dimensions of which
shall not exceed 8'x 8'x 8'. Plans for such stand must be approved by the Chairperson prior to
said stand being located in the area.

d. Equipment, Furniture, and Décor

The Concessionaire, at its own cost and expense, shall provide any and all supplies,
equipment, and furniture necessary for the operation of the concession. All such equipment,
furniture, and décor shall be subject to the prior approval of the State and shall conform with all
applicable slatutes, rules, regulations, and ordinances.

e Conduct of Business

The Concessionaire, to the satisfaction of the Chairperson, shall conduct its operation in
such manner as to avoid (1) the creation, commission, or maintenance of a nuisance on the
Premises, (2) causing or creating of unusual or objectionable noises, or noxious smoke, gases,

vapors and odors.

The Concessionaire shall clearly post a price list for all items offered by Concessionaire
for sale or rental as well as the rates for surfing or sailing lessons.
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The Concessionaire shall not use any radio, recording or audio playback device, or
produce any sound or noise to disturb the quiet enjoyment of the surrounding beach area,

I Mainltenance and Clean-Up

The Concessionaire shall at all times keep and maintain the Premises and all equipment
used by it in a clean and sanitary condition in conformance with the requirements of the State
Department of Health and to the satisfaction of the Chairperson.

In addition, the concessionaire shall at all times keep and maintain the Beach in a clean
and sanitary condition to the satisfaction of the Chairperson. This shall include cleaning of the
Beach on a daily basis of all rubbish and debris including, but not limited to, bottles, cans, paper,
drinking straws, bolle caps, food items, cigarette ends, and scaweed, to a depth of four (4)
inches by use of a cleaning machine. If the cleaning machine is not able to be used due to
natural causes or other causes beyond the control of the Concessionaire, the Concessionaire shall
hand rake, hand pick, or by other suitable means, clean the Beach. The Concessionaire shall
perform the cleaning between 8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. daily.

The Beach is generally described as bound by the concrete walkway fronting the Hilton
Hawaiian Village Rainbow Tower, the walkway adjacent to the lagoon on the Ewa side, the
Diamond Head side of Paoa Place, and the area between the low tide and the high water mark
occurring generally twice a day.

All equipment used in the cleaning shall be in good operating condition and must perform
up to industry and current safety standards. The cleaning machine shall be capable of returning
virtually all of the sand thal was picked up with the debris back onto the Beach.

The Concessionaire shall comply with this condition to the satisfaction of the
Chairperson.

g Signs and Advertising

Concession signs shall be limited to placement on the concession stand and within the
Concession Area. All signs require approval of the Chairperson as to appropriateness, size,
design, and location before installation. The Concessionaire may place the name of their
concession or business and any identifying registration mark, number or name onto any rental
itern to identify their ownership of the article or item.

No hawking, solicitation, or unauthorized advertising shall be made by Concessionaire or
its employees outside of the Premises or on a public address system or by any amplified sound
device.
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h. Employees

The Concessionaire shall maintain an adequate staff of employees to provide efficient,
prompt, and courteous service at all times. All employecs shall be knowledgeable of the Hawaii
Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 13-251. The Concessionaire shall only allow surf
instructors who hold current, valid permits issued by the Department to provide surfing
instructions. The Concessionaire shall have a manager on duty at all times that the concession is
open to the public. The manager shall answer or attempt to answer all questions or concerns
from the public about the concession operation.

The Concessionaire's employees shall at all times be neatly and cleanly uniformed
(including name tags) at the expense of Concessionaire. The uniform may include but not be
limited to swimsuit, tee shirt, tank top, jacket, and hat, all with appropriate logos. The final
design of the uniform shall be approved by the Chairperson.

The Concessionaire shall employ only persons of good moral character, neat appearance,
and polite manners. The Concessionaire shall require its employees to observe strict impartiality
as to rates and services and in all circumstances to exercise courtesy and consideration in their
relations with the public. The State shall have the right to eject from the Premises any employee
of Concessionaire whose conduct is unprofessional, improper, inappropriate, or offensive.

4. TERM

The term of this Concession Contract shall be for fifteen (15) years, commencing on
August 1 ~,2012, and terminating on ___July 31 , 2027.

LE MONTHLY CONCESSION FEE
a. Monthly Concession Fee

The monthly concession fee shall be FIFTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINE
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($50,209.00) at the commencement of this Concession Contract,

b. Monthly Concession Fee Reopening

The monthly concession fee shall increase by ten percent (10%) over the previous
period's monthly concession fee at the end of the fifth (5“‘) and tenth (10®) years.
Concessionaire shall be responsible for the increase in the monthly concession fee without notice
or demand from the State. The State may treat the failure to make the payment of the increased
monthly concession fee as a breach of this Concession Contract and terminate the Concession
Contract.

G Frequency of "ayments

The Concessionaire shall pay the concession fee to the State, in advance, without notice
or demand, on a quarterly basis. The quarterly concession fee payment shall be equal to three
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monthly payments. The first quarterly payment shall be due upon commencement of this
Concession Contract. Subsequent payments shall be due on the first day of every third month
thereafter.

d. Where to Remit Payments

All payment of concession fees shall be made to the State, and submitted to the
following:

Department of Land and Natural Resources
1151 Punchbow! Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

or at any other place the State may [rom time to time designate,
6. INTEREST RATE AND SERVICE CHARGE

The interest rate on any and all unpaid or delinquent concession fees and other charges
shall be at one percent (1%) per month, plus a service charge of FIFTY AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($50.00) a month for each delinquent payment.

T PERFORMANCE BOND

The Concessionaire shall procure and deposit with the State and thereafier keep in full
force and effect during the term of this Concession Contract a good and sufficient surety bond,
conditioned upon the full and faithful observance and performance by Concessionaire of all the
terms, conditions, and covenants of this Concession Contract, in an amount equal to twice the
armount of the monthly concession fee.

8. CLEARANCES

The Concessionaire shall be responsible for obtamning all necessary federal, state or
county clearances, permits or licenses.

0, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Concessionaire is deemed to be an Independent Contractor and not the agent,
employee, partner, or joint venturer of the State of Hawal.

10.  WASTE AND UNLAWFUL, IMPROPER, OR OFFENSIVE USE OF PREMISES

The Concessionaire shall not commit, suffer, or permit to be cornmitted, any waste,
nuisance, strip or unlawful, improper, or offensive use of the Premises or any part thercof, nor,
without the prior written consent of the State, cut down, remove, or destroy, or suffer to be cut
down, removed or destroyed, any trees now growing on the Premises. In the event
Concessionaire observes or otherwise obtains knowledge of any waste, nuisance, strip or

466730 _1.00C g



unlawful, improper or offensive use of the Premises by any person, Concessionaire shall so
notify the State as soon as practicable.

[1. INSPECTION BY STATE

The Concessionaire shall permit the State and its agents, at all reasonable times during
the term, to enter the Premises to examine the condition and slale of repair of the same.

2. LIENS

The Concessionaire shall not commit or suffer any act or neglect whereby the Premises or
the estate of Concessionaire in the same shall become subject to any attachment, lien, charge or
encumbrance whatsoever, and Concessionaire shall indemnify and hold harmless the State from
and against all attachments, liens, charges, and encumbrances and all resulting expenses.

13.  ASSIGNMENTS

The Concessionaire shall not transfer, assign, or permit any other person to occupy or use
the Premises or any portion thereof, or transfer or assign this Concession Coniract or any interest
therein, either voluntarily or by operation of law, and any transfer or assignment made shall be
null and void. If Concessionaire is a partmership, joint venture, corporation, or limited liability
company, the sale or transfer of 20% or more of ownership interest or stocks by dissolution,
merger or any other means shall be deemed an assignment.

14.  SUBLETTING

The Concessionaire shall not rent or sublet the whole or any portion of the Premises or
any operation under this Concession Contract.

The Concessionaire may retain the service of a managing agent to operate under the
Concession Contract on its behalf, subject to prior written approval of the Chairperson.

15. INDEMNITY

The Concessionaire shall indemnify, defend, and hold the State harmless from and
against any claim or demand for loss, liability or damage, including claims for property damage,
personal injury or death, arising out of or resulting from: 1) any act or omission on the part of
Concessionaire relating to Concessionaire’s use, occupancy, maintenance, or enjoyment of the
Premises or operation of the concession; 2) any failure on the part of Concessionaire to maintain
the Premises and sidewalks and roadways adjacent thereto in Concessionaire’s confrol, and
including any accident, fire or nuisance growing out of or caused by any failure on the part of
Concessionaire to maintain the Premises in a safe condition; 3) from and against all actions,
suits, damages and claims by whomsoever brought or made by reason of Concessionaire’s non-
observance or non-performance of any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Concession
Contract, or the rules, regulations, ordinances, and laws of the federal, state, municipal, or county
govemments.
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16. COSTS OF LITIGATION

In case the State, without any fault on the State’s part, shall be made a party to any
litigation commenced by or against Concessionaire (other than condemnation proceedings),
Concessionaire shall pay all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by
or imposed upon the State; furthermore, Concessionaire shall pay all costs, including reasonable
attorneys’ fees, and expenses which may be incurred by or paid by the State in enforcing the
covenants and agreements of this Concession Contract, in recovering possession of the Premises,
or in the collection of delinquent payments, taxes, and any and all other charges.

7. LIABILITY INSURANCE

The Concessionaire shall procure and maintain, at its cost and expense and acceptable to
(he State, in full force and effect throughout the term of this Concession Contract, comprehensive
general liability insurance, or its equivalent, with an insurance company or companies licensed
or authorized to do business in the State of Hawaii with an AM Best rating of not less than "A-"
or other comparable and equivalent industry rating, in an amount of at least $1,000,000.00 for
each occurrence and $2,000,000.00 aggregate, and with coverage terms acceptable to the
Chairperson of the Board. The policy or policies of insurance shall name the State of Hawaii as
an additional insured and a copy shall be filed with the State of Hawaii, Department of Land and
Natural Resources. The insurance shall cover the entire Premises, including all buildings,
improvements, and grounds and all roadways or sidewalks on or adjacent to the Premises in the
use or control of the Concessionaire.

The Concessionaire, prior to entry and use of the Premises or within tifteen (15) days
from the effective date of this Concession Contract, whichever is sooner, shall furnish the State
with a certificate(s) showing the policy(s) to be initially in force, keep the certificate(s) on
deposit during the entire Concession Contract period, and furnish a like certificate(s) upon each
renewal of the policy(s). This insurance shall not be cancelled, limited in scope of coverage, or
nonrenewed until after thirty (30) days written notice has been given to the State. The State may
at any time require the Concessionaire to provide the State with copies of the insurance policy(s)
that are or were in effect during the Concession Contract period.

The State shall retain the right at any time to review the coverage, form, and amount of
the insurance required by this Concession Contract. If, in the opinion of the State, the insurance
provisions in this Concession Contract do not provide adequate protection for the State, the State
may require Concessionaire to obtain insurance sufficient in coverage, form, and amount to
provide adequate protection. The State's requirements shall be reasonable but shall be designed
to assure protection for and against the kind and extent of the risks which exist at the time a
change in insurance is required. The State shall notify Concessionaire in writing of changes in
the insurance requirements and Concessionaire shall deposit copies of acceptable insurance
policy(s) or certificate(s) thereof, with the State incorporating the changes within thirty (30) days
of receipt of the notice.

The procuring of the required policy(s) of insurance shall not be construed to limit
Concessionaire's liability under this Concession Contract nor to release or relieve the
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Concessionaire of the indemnification provisions and requirements of this Concession Contract.
Notwithstanding the policy(s) of insurance, Concessionaire shall be obligated for the full and
total amount of any damage, injury, or loss caused by Concessionaire's neghgence or neglect
connected with this Concession Contract.

It is agreed that any insurance maintained by the State will apply in excess of, and not
contribute with, insurance provided by Concessionaire's policy.

18.  STATE’S LIEN

All equipment, fixtures, fumiture, lurnishings, inventory, merchandise, goods and other
property of cvery kind and description which Concessionaire shall during the term of this
Caoncession Contract place or store, or caused (o be placed or stored, within the Premises whether
subsequently removed Lherelrom by the Stale to a public warchouse or other place of storage and
whether excinpt from execution or not, shall be bound by and subject lo a lien in favor of the
State for the payment of the fees and charges herein reserved and any damages arising from any
breach by Concessionaire of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Concession
Contract; that upon default by Concessionaire, the State may take possession of said property or
any parts thereof and sell or cause the same to be sold at public or private sale, with or without
notice, to the highest bidder for cash, and apply the proceeds of said sale toward the cost thereof
and the expenses of moving, preserving, protecting, and storing said property, and then toward
any amount which may be owing to the State on account of Concessionaire’s default. Without
limitation to the foregoing, all persons who have any right, title or interest or security interest in
any of the equipment, fixtures, furniture, furnishings, and other property placed, or stored within
the Premises by Concessionaire, shall be deemed to have subordinated all of their right, title and
interest and security interest in and to the same to the lien of the State as set forth herein unless
they obtain the prior written approval of the State that their said interest shall have priority.
Resort by the State to the remedy herein provided shall be in addition to and without prejudice to
any other right or remedy which the State may have or be entitled.

19. MORTGAGE

The Concessionaire shall not mortgage, hypothecate, or pledge the Premises or any
portion thereof of this Concession Contract or any interest therein.

20.  ASSUMPTION OF RISK

The Concessionaire assumes the risk of any loss or damage to its property kept or
maintained on or in the vicinity of the Premises. The State, its officers, agents and employees
shall not be responsible or liable for any loss of, or damage to, the aforesaid property while on

Lhe Premises, regardless of how or the manner in which any such loss or damage is sustained.

2l.  AMENDMENTS

This Concession Contract shall not be varied, amended, or modified.
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22. BREACH

Time 1s of the essence in all provisions of this Concession Contract. If Concessionaire
shall fail to pay the concession fee or any part thereof at the times and in the manner aloresaid
within ten (10) days after delivery by the State of a written notice of the breach or default by
personal service, registered mail, or certified mail to Concessionaire at its last known address and
to each mortgagee or holder of record having a security interest in the Premises, or if
Concessionaire shall become bankrupt, or shall abandon the Premiscs, or if this Concession
Contract or the Premises shall be attached or otherwise be taken by operation of law, or if any
assignment be made of Concessionaire’s property for the benefit of creditors, or if
Concessionaire shall fail to observe and perform any of the covenants, terms, and conditions
herein contained and on its part to be observed and performed, and this failure shall continue for
a period of more than sixty (60) days after delivery by the State of a written notice of this breach
or default by personal service, registered mail, or certified mail to Concessionaire at its last
known address and to each mortgagee or holder of record having a secunity interest in the
Premises or if Concessionaire shall have received three (3) or more written notices of breach or
default within the preceding twelve (12) months, the State may, subject to the provisions of
Section 171-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as may be amended from time to time, at once re-enter
the Premises or any part thereof, and upon or without entry, at the State’s option, terminate this
Concession Contract without prejudice to any other remedy or right of action for arrears of fees
or for any preceding or other breach of this Concession Contract. Without limiting the
foregoing, in the event of termination of this Concession Contract, equipment thereon shall be
removed by Concessionaire, and the State shall retain all fees paid in advance as damages.

23.  RIGHT TO ENTER

The State or the county or city and county and the agents and representatives thereof shal
have the right to enter and cross any portion of the Premises for the purpose of performing any
public or official duties; provided, however, that in the exercise of these rights, the State or the
county or city and county shall not interfere unreasonably with Concessionaire or
Concessionaire’s use and enjoyment of the Premises.

24,  ACCEPTANCE OF RENT NOT A WAIVER

The acceptance of the concession fee by the State shall not be deemed a waiver of any
breach by Concessionaire of any term, covenant, or condition of this Concession Contract, nor of
the State's right to declare and enforce a forfeiture for any breach, and the failure of the State to
insist upon strict performance of any term, covenant or condition, or to exercise any option
herein conferred, in any one or more instances, shall not be construed as a waiver or
relinquishment of any term, covenant, condition or option.

25. EXTENSION OF TIME

Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the contrary, wherever applicable, the
State may, for good cause shown, allow to Concessionaire additional time beyond the time or
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times specificd herein in which to comply. observe, and perform any of the terms, conditions,
and covenants contained herein.

26.  JUSTIFICATION OF SURETIES

Any bonds required by this Concession Contract shall be supported by the obligation of a
corporate surety organized for the purpose of being a surety and qualified to do business in the
State of Hawaii, or by not less than two personal sureties, corporate or individual, for which
justifications shall be filed as provided in section 78-20, 1lawaii Revised Statutes; provided,
however, Concessionaire may furnish a bond in like amount, conditioned as aforesaid, executed
by it alone as obligor, if, in lieu of any surety or surelies, it shall also furnish and at all times
thereafter keep and maintain on deposit with the State security in certified checks, certificdtes of
deposit (payable on demand or after such period as the State may stipulate), bonds, stocks, or
other negotiable securities properly endorsed, or execute and deliver to the State a deed or decds
of trust of real property, all of a character as shall be satisfactory to the State and valued in the
aggregate at not less than the principal amount of the bond. It is agreed that the value at which
any securities may be accepled and at any time thereafter held by the State under the foregoing
proviso shall be determined by the State, and that Concessionaire may, with the approval of the
State, exchange other securities or money for any of the deposited securities if in the judgment of
the State the substitute securities or money shall be at least equal in value to those withdrawn. It
is further agreed that substitution of sureties or the substitution of a deposit of security for the
obligation of a surety or sureties may be made by Concessionaire, but only upon the written
consent of the State and that until the consent be granted, which shall be discretionary with the
State, no surety shall be released or relieved from any obligation thereunder.

27, QUIET ENJOYMENT

The State covenants and agrees with Concessionaire that upon payment of the concession
fee at the times and in the manner provided and the observance and performance of these
covenants, terms, and conditions on the part of Concessionaire to be observed and performed,
Concessionaire shall and may have, hold, possess, and enjoy the Premises for the term contracted
without hindrance or interruption by the State or any other person or persons lawfully claiming
by, through, or under it.

28, SURRENDER

At the expiration or early termination of this Concession Contract, Concessionaire shall
peaceably deliver unto the State possession of the Premises in a clean and orderly condition.
Furthermore, upon the expiration, termination or revocation of this Concession Contract, should
Concessionaire fail to remove any or all of Concessionaire’s personal property from the
Premises, after notice thereof, the State may remove any or all personal property from the
Premises and either deem the property abandoned and dispose of the property, or place the
property in storage at the cost and expense of Concessionaire, and Concessionaire does agree to
pay all costs and expenses for disposal, removal, or storage of the personal property. This
provision shall survive the termination of this Concession Contract,
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25, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Concessionaire shall not causc or permit the escape, disposal, or release of any hazardous
materials except as permitted by law. Concessionaire shall not allow the storage or use of such
materials in any manner not sanctioned by law or by the highest standards prevailing in the
industry for the storage and use of such materials, nor allow to be brought onto the Premises any
such materials except to use in the ordinary course of Concessionaire’s business, and then only
afler wrilten notice is given to the State of the identity of such materials and upon the State’s
consent. which consent may be withheld at the State’s sole and absolute discretion. If any lender
or governmental agency shall ever require testing to asceriain whether or not there has been any
release of hazardous materials by Concessionaire, then Concessionaire shall be responsible for
the reasonable costs thereof. In addition, Concessionaire shall cxecute affidavits, representations
and the like from time to time at the State’s request concerning Concessionaire’s best knowledge
and belief regarding the presence of hazardous materials on the Premises placed or released by
Concessionaire.

Concessionaire agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the State harmless from any
damages and claims resulting from the release of hazardous materials on the Premises occurring
while Concessionaire is in pussession, or elsewhere if caused by Concessionaire or persons
acting under Concessionaire. These covenants shall survive the expiration or earlier termination
of this Concession Contract.

For the purposes of this Concession Contract, “hazardous material” shall mean any
pollutant, toxic substance, hazardous waste, hazardous material, hazardous substance, or oil as
defined in or pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended, the
Federal Clean Water Act, or any other federal, state, or local environmental law, regulation,
ordinance, rule or by-law, whether existing as of the date hereof, previously enforced, or
subsequently enacted.

30. PHASE ONE (1) HAZARDOUS WASTE EVALUATION

The State reserves the right to require Concessionaire to conduct a Phase One (1)
Hazardous Waste Evaluation and conduct a complete abatement and disposal, if necessary,
satisfactory to the standards required by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency and the
Department. Any voluntary termination by Concessionaire will not be approved by the Board of
Land and Natural Resources unless this evaluation and abatement provision has been executed.
This provision shall survive and continue in effect after termination of this Concession Contract,

31. ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES

[n the event any historic, prehistoric, or archaeological sites, burial sites or remains, such
as shell. bone or charcoal deposits, human burials, rock or coral alignments, pavings, or walls are
found on the Premises, Concessionaire and Concessionaire’s agents, employees and
representatives shall immediately stop all land utilization or work and contact the Historic
Preservation Office in compliance with chapter 6E, Hawaii Revised Statutes.
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32.  TAXES, ASSESSMENTS, ETC.

The Concessionaire shall pay or cause to be paid, when due, the amount of all taxes,
rates, assessments and other outgoings of every description as to which the Premises or any part
thereof, or any improvements thercon, or the State or Concessionaire in respect thercof, is now or
may be assessed or become liable by authority of law during the term of this Concession
Contract; provided, however, (hat with respect to any assessment made under any betterment or
improvement law which may be payable in installments, Concessionaire shall be required to pay
only those installments, together with interest, as shall become due and payable during the term
of this Concession Contract.

33.  COVENANT AGAINST DISCRIMINATION

The use and enjoyment of the Premises shall not be in support of any policy which
discriminates against anyone based upon race, creed, sex, color, national origin, religion, marital
status, familial status, ancestry, disability, age, HIV (human immunodeficiency virus) infection,
or sexual onientation.

34. STATE EMPLOYEES

No ofticer, whether elected or appointed, or employee of the State of Hawaii shall share
in, or directly benefit from, this Concession Contract; provided, however, that this restriction
shall not be applicable where the state officer or employee is a shareholder in a corporation and
daoes not have a controlling interest in the corporation.

35. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS
The Concessionaire shall comply with all the requirements of all municipal, state, and
federal authorities and observe all municipal, state, and federal laws, ordinances, rules and

regulations pertaining to the Premises, now in force or which may hereinafter be in force,
including but not limited to federal and state labor laws and regulations.

36. HAWAIILAW

This Concession Contract shall be construed, interpreted, and govemed by the laws of the
State of Hawaii.

37.  HEADINGS

The paragraph headings herein are inserted only for convenience and reference and shall
in no way define, describe, or limit the scope or intent of any provision of this Concession
Contract.
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v -'.,5'_‘ > Log Number District Lead Inveshgator
0A-21-00247 NORTHERN PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA
A, N Date/Time Reported Location Classification
DION 03/29/2021 DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH PROH COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES WITHOUT PERMIT
X Yy Status  PEND [ Activity Code
PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management
Incident and Report Control
A. COMPLAINT
Taken By PAULELE, ROBERT A Reported Date/Time: 3/29/2021
How Taken OTHER

Incident Summary SYNOPSIS
Investigation pending Un-authorized commercial activities Chris SANGER.

Location DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH
Occurred From 3/29/2021 0640
3/31/2021 1040

Occurred To

B. REPORT CONTROL

Branch OAHU
District oDl

A P
Lead Investigator PAULELE, ROBERT A - \

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO
PENDING FURTHER ACTION

Disposition
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Log Numbei Disinet Laad Inveshgator
OA-21-00247 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA
Date/Time Reporied Location Incigant Type
03/29/2021 DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
\@ Status PEND [ Activity Code
PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

~lassdication 13.221-35

PROH COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES WITHOUT PERMIT OTHER

L.ocalion of Incident 1 Intersecting Street ; Island Branch
OAHU OAHU
Date / Time Occuried From Date / Time Ocourred 1o

X-Street: 3/29/2021 0640 3/i31/2021 1040

Calegory OTHER Weather CLEAR

OTHER AREAS CLEAR

WEAPONS USED

Age | Date of Birth

MName (Las! Fast Middie)

SANGER, CHRIS 0
Adadrass

atogory CODE: Home Phane Other Phone

NO INVOLVEMENT SELECTED OR CODE NOT IN LIST

Name (Last Fust Middie) Race Age | Date of Birth
MARTIN, ROB
Addrass
Catagory CODE:; Homa Phone Dther Phone

NO INVOLVEMENT SELECTED OR CODE NOT IN LIST

Race Age | Date of Birth

Name (Last, First, Middle}
HAMPTON, BOB

Acdch ass

Other Phone

Categary CODE:
NO INVOLVEMENT SELECTED OR CODE NOT IN LIST

Approved By / On

MNarraive Croaied By | Created On

PAULELE, ROBERT A 04/09/2021

SYNOPSIS
Investigation pending Un-authorized commercial activities Chris SANGER

RESPONDING / INVOLVED UNITS, OFFICERS, AND TIMES

Division Supervisor

OAHU Villalobos Gerard P VILLG

Unit Number  Officer / ID (Ofcr 1/ Ofer 2) Officer /1D (Ofcr 3 / Ofcr 4)
PAULELE, ROBERT A PAULRA

INVESTIGATION

Approved By / Dr

Narratva Croated By / Creatod Or

PAULELE, ROBERT A 04/09/2021
ASSIGNMENT/ARRIVAL

0325721, at approximately 1200 hours. [ was assigned by T'a Supervisor Officer VILLALOBOS to continue an

SRS
Written By  PAULELE, ROBERT A P Approved By

A
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Log Number District Lead Investigator

0A-21-00247 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Reported Location Incident Type

03/29/2021 DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
Status  PEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

ongoing investigation regarding un-authorized commercial activity. The assignment was to run an undercover
operation from 3/29 10 3/31/2021 from 0600 hours to approximately 1000 hours. The scope of the investigation
was to determine if there was un-authorized commercial activity through pre-setting equipment on the beach
and engaging in any business transactions.

SCENE/TIME ELEMENT

The scene of this investigation takes place at Kahanamoku Beach fronting the waters the edge and
extending from the Hilton Hawaiian Hotel to South facing side of the Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor.

WEATHER
The weather was clear and sunny.

03/29 OBSERVATION SUMMARY

03/29/2021 at approximately 0640 hours, I observed a grey in color truck parked in the Ala Wai Small Boat
Harbor fronting the Hilton Hawaiian Hotel. During this time, [ observed a stack full of beach chairs in the back
of the bed of truck. Approximately 250 yards across the beach, I could also see a small roller cart with what
appeared to have several yellow in color umbrellas stacked on top.

At approximately 0700 hours, I observed a Chris SANGER digging holes in the sand to assemble the yellow
umbrellas.

At approximately 0708 hours, | observed four umbrellas that became occupied by customers near the shoreline.
At approximately 0810 hours, I observed an addition two umbrellas that hudmu occupied by customers,
Between 0810 hours and 0900 hours all umbrellas were occupied.

At approximately 0900 hours, I met with Calen MIYAHARA who is with Land Division and works with Barry
Cheung.

Within the hours of 09001000 hours Calen MIY AHHARA and | did not observe any violation in regards to pre-
setting or un-authorized commercial activity,

At approximately 1030 hours, I concluded my investigation

Note: [ did not observed any transaction or exchange of currency during the times observed. All yellow
umbrellas were pre- tagged with a numerical number ranging from 1-11 clipped to the canvas of the umbrella.

03/30 OBSERVATION SUMMARY
3730721 at approximately 0700 hours, I observed SANGER setting up equipment on the beach within the same
proximity as the previous day:.

At approximately 0800 hours, six of the eleven umbrellas became occupied.
At approximately 0810 hours, an additional two umbrellas were occupied.
At approximately 0911 hours, only one umbrella was un-occupied.

At approximately 0935 hours, all umbrellas were fully occupied.

At approximately 1030 hours, I concluded my investigation

Note: Continued observation on day two, no observation of exchange of currency, or business transaction. All
vellow umbrellas were pre- tagged with a numerical number ranging from 1-11 clipped to the canvas of the

—
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Log Number District Lead Investigator

DA-21-00247 DISTRICT | (OAHU) PAULELE, ROBERT A - PAULRA

Date/Time Reporied Locatian Incident Type

03/29/2021 DUKE KAHANAMOKU BEACH Commercial Use Permit Violation
Status  PEND Activity Code

PENDING FURTHER ACTION Land Management

umbrella

03/31 OBSERVATION SUMMARY
3/31°21 at approximately 0700 hours. no umbrellas or beach chairs were observed.
At approximately 1030 hours, I concluded my investigation

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS
I. Email from Calen MIYAHARA with his investigation attached.

SUSPECT INFORMATION
The suspect under this investigation is identified as:

NAMLE: Chris SANGER
DORB:
PHONI::

ADDRESS: 7714 Ala Moana Blvd. r;m{-

COMPLAINANT INFORMATION
The complainant under this investigation is 1dentified as:

Dukes Lagoon

NAME: Rob MARTIN / Waikiki Beach Activities

pors I

ADDRESS: N/A

BUSINESS PARTNER FOR WAIKIKI BEACH SERVICES
NAMIE: Bob HAMPTON / Waikiki Beach Activities

ADDRESS: N/A

PHOTOGRAPH RECORD
This has been submitted.

DISPOSITION

Pending.
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FW: HHV report

)
Hilton Hawaiian Village llegal Commercial Activity Investigation 03-29-2021 docx; 20210329 085024 |pg; 20210329 _085 103 1pg;
Hi Rob,

See attached HHV report. Word version, Thank you.

Aloha, Cal

froms Cheung, Barry w N
Sent: Friday, April 2, 2021 12:42 PM
To: Tsuji, Russell Y

Moore, Kevin E = Hirokawa, lan C

: Wynhoff, Bill J ; Taniguchi, Werner N
Villalobos, Gerard P |

Cc: Miyahara, Calen M
Subject: FW: HHV report

This morning, | got voicemails and email from Waikiki Beach Activities and Duane Fisher regarding the alleged
unauthorized commercial activities on Duke Kahanamoku Beach. DOCARE and LD went out to the site this past
Monday to Wednesday from early morning till mid-morning. Based on Cal’s report, they did not notice any
unauthorized commercial activities on the beach. Cal said Officer Paulele would also give similar report to his
supervisor

Subject to any findings to the contrary in the upcoming DOCARE report, it appears we cannot establish there are
any unauthorized commercial activities there. Should we set up a conference call with Fisher to tell him what we
found out?

Werner/Gerry
Can you provide us with a copy of Officer Paulele’s report?

Thanks.

Barry

From: Miyahara, Calen M

Sent: Thursday, April 1, 2021 4:43 PM
To: Cheung, Barry W
Subject: HHV report

villaal AffleaIB8 camimaillleaarchlidlA AMEATNEAMT DL APWAT TrvA ZAAN BRDS A IRATERL TRAAKN T4V BRI ARIAANIA A AYIOANE BNAe D il bed



Hilton Hawaiian Village Sandy Beach Area lllegal Commercial Activity Investigation

UmbrellaPre-setting by Duke's Lagoon, LLC

3/29/21

| arrived at the location fronting the Waikiki Beach Activities concession at 8:48 am. | observed 11
yellow beach umbrellas with lounge chairs (2-3) undereachumbrella set up by Duke’s Lagoon. 10 of the
umbrellas were set-up in a row with the 11" umbrella situated behind the 10 umbrellas. 2 paddle
boards were laying on the beach adjacenttothe 11" umbrella. At the time, 9 of the umbrellas were
being used either by people or personal objects placed on the lounge chairs. 2 of the umbrellas were
not in use. By 9:40 am, all 11 umbrellas were being used.

| metwith Robert Paulele (DOCARE) at 9:15 am. Thereafter, we abserved the activity together.
According to Rob, at about 6:40 am. he saw workers begin to set-up the umbrellas and lounge chairs.
Rob said within 5 minutes of setting up the first 4 umbrellas and lounge chairs, they were being used.
Thereafter, people were coming around to the otherumbrellas.

During the duration of the today’s investigation no one was observed receiving paddle board
instructions on the beach, and no one was observed taking any paddle board to the ocean area. | did
not observe any illegal pre-setting of yellow beach umbrellas or commercial activities.

| concluded my investigation at 10:35 am.
3/30/21

Investigation conducted by DOCARE.
3/31/21

| arrived at the same location at 8:42 am. There were noyellow beach umbrellas set-up. I metwith Rob
at about 9:00 am. We observed the Hilton surfboard concession settingup 10 surfboards onthe sandy
beach area fronting the Waikiki Beach Activities concession. 9:25, 10 customers were receiving surfing
instructions on the sandy beach area - photo and video documentation. 9:32, call to Barry, he said the
concession is allow surfing instruction on the beach, but not more than 4 customers ata time. 9:45, |
walked to the llikai Hotel and observed Mr. Sanger (Duke’s Lagoon) sitting in his retail outlet. 10:15, |
met with Rob and Eddie Thompson (DOCARE) by the old helicopter pad; Rob said he was going over the
stop the Hilton concession from violating theiragreement of no more than4 customers being allowed to
received surfinginstructions on the sandy beach area. | did not observe any pre-setting of yellow beach
umbrellas or illegal commercial activities.

| concluded my investigationat 10:25 am.









EXHIBIT E



SUZANNE D. CASE
CHAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

ROBERT K. MASUDA
FIRST DEPUTY

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAJI

(it andt

M. KALEQ MANUEL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER

BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
STATE oF Hawal s
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESQURGE MANAGEMENT
POST OFFICE BOX 621 CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 968038 FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
KAHOULAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION

LAND
STATE PARKS

April 14,2021

Chris Sanger
1741 Ala Moana Boulevard, Unit 84
Honoluly, Hawaii 96815

Duke’s Lagoon LLC
1741 Ala Moana Boulevard, Unit 84
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Mr. Sanger and Duke’s Lagoon LLC:
Subject: Unauthorized Commercial Activities on Duke Kahanamoku Beach

On the morning of April 9, 2021, the Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
(DOCARE) brought to our attention that unauthorized commercial activities of presetting beach
chairs and umbrellas occurred on the subject State land. A DOCARE officer observed there were
beach chairs and umbrellas on the beach that were unoccupied. The DOCARE officer verbally
informed you that your presetting was a violation and the beach chairs and umbrellas needed to be
removed immediately.

Section 13-221-35, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) provides: “No person shall
engage in commercial activities of any kind without a written permit from the board or its
authorized representative”.

WE HEREBY DEMAND THAT YOU IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST
presetting any beach chairs and umbrellas on the subject State land.

You are hereby on notice that the Department intends to bring an enforcement action
against you before the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) for unauthorized commercial
activities in violation of Section 13-221-35, HAR and other encroachments on State land in
accordance with subsections 171-6(12) and (15), Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS). Any violation
of HAR is subject to a fine of not more than $500 per day and recovery of administrative costs and
damages pursuant to Section 13-221-3, HAR. In addition, any encroachment on State land in
violation of subsections 171-6(12) and (15), HRS, is subject to fines up to $5,000 for a first offense
and $1,000 per day as long as the violation persists, plus recovery of administrative costs, expenses
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and other damages. Further, the Department reserves all additional rights and remedies it may
have (including, but not limited to any Boating and Ocean Recreation permit or rule violation)
against you and others who may have acted in concert with or on your behalf concerning the above-
referenced incident of April 9, 2021.

We will notify you again once the date of the Board meeting is decided.

Sincerely,

éMQ.CM&

er Suzanne D. Case
Chairperson
c DOCARE, DLNR
DOBOR, DLNR
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From: Duane Fisher

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 2:32 PM

To: Tsuji, Russell Y; Cheung, Barry W; Case, Suzanne D

Cc: Wynhoff, Bill J; Chow, Linda L; Debi Bisho Doug Chin; Frank
Connolly; Nevin J. Kelly

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Duke Kahanamoku Beach: Sanger

Attachments: Sanger mobilization 1,jpg

Dear Chair Case, Russell and Barry,

We urgently need your help, please. Below please find links to three videos. As you will see when you watch the videos,
Mr. Sanger is clearly engaged in commercial activity from the beach. He is not operating from the llikai as he apparently
claimed in discussions with Russell.

WBA / Hilton have repeatedly seen Mr. Sanger (1) pre-set his yellow umbrellas and white beach chairs to stake out turf
on the beach, (2) park his truck in the parking lot next to the Lagoon and offload his umbrellas and chairs from there (see
attached picture), (3) park stacks of chairs on a dolly on the beach / sidewalk area while he attempts to rent them, and
(4) transact money with customers on the beach (via phones . . . maybe Venma?). His “crew” wear green “Surf
Instructor” shirts. The videos should help paint the picture. This is being done in plain sight and on a daily basis.

What is the status of the “cease and desist” letter to Mr. Sanger? Will he be fined? When will DOCARE start to enforce
the prohibition on commercial activity on the beach without a permit?

As the lawful Beach Concessionaire at Duke Kahanamoku Beach, we continue to be deeply troubled that Mr. Sanger has
been allowed to operate like this for over a month now. Thank you for your immediate attention to this.

ﬁBeachVideoZ‘mm

Click to Download
Click to Download

Aloha,

-Duane

Duane R. Fisher
Attorney at Law

Starn O'Toole Marcus & Fisher

A Law Corporation

Pacific Guardian Center, Makai Tower
733 Bishop Street, Suite 1900
Honolulu, HI 1

Telephone: (808) 537-6100
Facsimile: (808) 537-5434
Website: www.starnlaw.com
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Administrative Costs
(Including staff time and fringe benefits)

Hourly Rate | Number of Fringe benefits
(5) Hours |Sub-total (S)|@ 68.03% Total (5)
DOCARE Officer 23.39 60 1,403.40 954.73 | 2,358.13
DOCARE Chief 54.83 4 219.32 149.20 368.52
District Land Agent 38.36 8 306.88 208.77 515.65
3,242.30
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